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Dear Dave:

The results of the actuarial valuation are based on actuarial methods, procedures and
assumptions adopted by the Legislative Commission on Pensions and Retirement (LCPR).
These assumptions are used in developing employer contribution rates, disclosing employer
liabilities pursuant to GASB requirements and for analyzing the fiscal impact of proposed
legislative amendments.

The purpose of this report is to present the results of our review of the actuarial methods and
procedures, economic assumptions, and demographic assumptions used in the June 30, 2008
actuarial valuation. Our recommendations represent our best-estimate based on recent
experience, future expectations and professional judgment.

The analysis in this study was based on data for the period from July 1, 2004 to

June 30, 2008, as provided by the Fund. The Fund’s actuary would not customarily verify this
data. We have reviewed the information for internal consistency and reasonableness and have
no reason to doubt its substantial accuracy.

This report has been prepared exclusively for the State Employees Retirement Fund. Mercer is
not responsible for consequences arising from the use of this report for any other purposes.

We are available to answer any questions on the material contained in the report, or to provide
explanations or further details as may be appropriate. The undersigned credentialed actuaries
meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial
opinion contained in this report.

Sincerely,
Michael Moehle, FSA, EA, MAAA Bonnie Wurst, ASA, EA, MAAA

The information contained in this document (including any attachments) is not intended by
Mercer to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding penalties under the
internal Revenue Code that may be imposed on the taxpayer.

Mercer



Experience Study 2004 - 2008 State Employees Retirement Fund

Contents

1. EXECULIVE SUMMAIY ..eiiiieiiiiiiiieiiieii ettt c e e s saraarae e 2

2. Actuarial MethOdS .......coovreiriiiii e e e 5
OVBIVIBW. ...ttt eie ettt e e s cevse s e s e s et s as s s e s s e smee e e e e eme s aneseeseee s e nr et se s s arnaencseeennans 5
ACHUALIAl COSE MEINOU ...ttt s tes vt et essaes s ene e aene s s ernesananenaeeennreen 7

3. ECONOINIG ASSUNMTIIIOIS......nsss. s 55000 0 05050 05 0000003 4585 SRR RS S SRS 8
OVEIVIBW. ....eeeeeeeete ettt ee e eutesaae e s as st sesaateansaesatassstesnesassasessneessnanasnneessnnassanasntresanennneen 8
JOTIGEION <.t c et e e vae s a e vt s aesasasvteeseeranasansesassnsssasarenasaessaaassasnteessasannarasaenns 9
REAI WEAGE GIOWLR ...ttt ettt s ettt sean e s st e s e sbs e s s s sanessnstnsssnannesnannees 9
L o) 1) 1 B PSR SP 11
SBIAIY INCIOASES. ..ottt ettt ettt e eat e st e ar e s estteeante e e e eartss s eaaeenas 11
INVESEMIONTE RETUITY ..ottt ettt e e e s st sn e e e s aneneeaes 14

4. Demographic-ASSUM PGS, que sves s snesms svvswmssss oo susamss 576 SFwsas e e 19
L= 1 T — 19
Mortality ASSUMPHOIIS, iuswenvewssvisavisnsnsmnnesammsess 1iaens e vaves s s 65 18a s 154s 84 1985 Soiivansis s iass s 21
REreMENTt ASSUIMPUORSE «oossvussssuns smessssumsussssenms oo s s s e 55 0 s o0 S s s s 27
REtiremMenl STALSHES i uusumi sivass ivanmons vasaessmsssss /e e o am o (e st e 4.0 30
Disability ASSUMDHONS. usavivs syunavssranaiss svasavis anasss vosvess s smas 15 s ass yamayess ivsmans (s s wanssss 33
Termination ASSUIMPIIONS vv. . cuseivsissse svvesseviinssies vssei e 5 5 wisim sowessinsiws i3 W 345544 46505 55 4 6508 AR RS0 35

ST 4V o o 1= o [ PSR PRSPRRRTIN 38
I - OSSO PSRBT 38
MEthOds and ProCOAUIES ..........couuevvieiiecieeeiieesiversiieeeieaete e svesesisesassiesasessnsnsesstnsannsensraesins 39
ECONOMIC ASSUIMIPEIONS ..ot ecee sttt caes e st ar e s s st ee s aneesansenesssnesenas 40
ASSUIMIPEON TADIBS .....oevveeeciiieiiie e eeitiee ettt e e et ettts s sttt aesettesessstaesesssanaaasarsssasssareessesssesssanes 41
Detailed EXPErienCe ANGAIYSIS. ......ccueurevivriiieiiiiiirisieeivasivinsieesessasinessssssssesassaanessssssssssaninsennn 51

g\msiiexpstudy\2008\experience study report6.doc

Mercer



Experience Study 2004 - 2008 State Employees Retirement Fund

1

Executive Summary

This report has been prepared by Mercer for the State Employees Retirement Fund in order to
analyze the Fund’s experience from July 1, 2004, through June 30, 2008, and to develop
recommendations for changes in valuation methods, allocation procedures, economic assumptions,
and demographic assumptions.

A brief summary of our recommendations are as follows:

Actuarial Methods No changes to current actuarial methods
Economic Reduce the real wage growth assumption from 1.50% to 1.00%
Assumptions Reduce the payroll growth assumption from 4.50% to 4.00%

Reduce the investment return assumption from 8.50% to 8.00%

Reduce overall salary increases and change from an age-based
table to a service-based table

Demographic Change the basis for several of the assumptions and make
Assumptions adjustments to several other current assumptions to more closely
match experience.

A valuation assumption which is outside the scope of this experience study is the Combined
Service Annuity load factor. Currently, active liabilities are increased 1.2% and deferred vested
liabilities are increased 40.0% to account for the effect of some members being eligible for a
Combined Service Annuity. This assumption has been unchanged since 2002. We recommend that
actual Combined Service Annuity data be collected and reviewed in order to determine whether the
current factors are appropriate.

Mercer 2
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Executive Summary

Actuarial Methods
We recommend no changes to the actuarial methods.

Economic Assumptions
Real Wage Growth

Based on our analysis of actual growth in real National Average Wages over the last 50 years, we
are recommending changing the current assumption from 1.50% to 1.00%.

Payroll Growth

Based on our recommended change in the Real Wage Growth assumption, we recommend
changing the current assumption from 4.50% to 4.00%.

Salary Increases

We recommend changing the salary increase rates from a five-year select and ultimate basis to a
service based table which reflects lower expected salary increases.

Investment Return

Based on our analysis of anticipated returns for asset classes included in the target asset
allocation, we are recommending changing the current assumption from 8.50% to 8.00%.

Demographic Assumptions
Healthy Post Retirement Mortality

Mortality rates are used to project the length of time benefits will be paid to current and future
retirees and beneficiaries. We recommend a change to a more recent mortality table to better
anticipate current and future mortality patterns.

Pre-retirement Mortality

In conjunction with our recommended change for healthy retiree mortality, we recommend a change
to a more recent mortality table with adjustments.

Disabled Post Retirement Mortality

In conjunction with our recommended change for healthy retiree mortality, we recommend a change
to a more recent disabled mortality table with adjustments.

Retirement from Active Status

Retirement rates are used to predict when active members will elect to begin receiving retirement
benefits. We recommend lowering the retirement rates to reflect retirement patterns observed over
the last two four-year experience study periods.

Mercer 3
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Executive Summary

Annuity Form Elections at Retirement

We recommend making minor adjustments to the percentages of retirees who are married, the age
difference between retirees and beneficiaries, and the percentages of retirees electing the optional
forms of benefit at retirement.

Disability Retirement
We recommend a minor reduction in disability rates for male members.

Termination Rates

We recommend changing the termination rates from a three-year select basis to an age and service
based table which reflects higher expected turnover.

Mercer 4
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2

Actuarial Methods

Overview

Actuarial methods and allocation procedures are used as part of the valuation to determine
actuarial accrued liabilities, to determine normal costs, to allocate costs to individual employers and
to amortize accrued unfunded liabilities (UAL). We used the following objectives to recommend
actuarial methods and allocation procedures:

» Transparency of costs and funded status

» Predictable and stable employer contribution rates
= Protection of the plan’s funded status

» Equity across generations

=  Actuarial soundness

=  Compliance with GASB requirements

We recommend no changes to the fundamental actuarial methods at this time. Consistent with our
analysis from earlier this year, we recommend continued consideration of a corridor, such as 80%
to 120%, which would limit the actuarial value of assets to ensure that it does not get too far from
actual market value.

The actuarial methods used for the June 30, 2008 actuarial valuation are shown in the table on the
next page.

Mercer 5
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Actuarial Methods

Method

June 30, 2008 Method

Recommendations

Cost method

UAL
amortization
method

UAL
amortization
period

Asset valuation
method

Entry Age Normal

UAL (Unfunded Accrued Liability) amortized as a level percent
of payroll

A closed period ending June 30, 2020. If there is a negative
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability, the surplus amount shall
be amortized over 30 years as a level percentage of payroll

If there is an increase in the unfunded accrued liability due to a
change in the actuarial assumptions, plan provisions, or
actuarial cost method, a new amortization period is determined.
This new amortization period is determined by blending the
period needed to amortize the prior unfunded actuarial accrued
liability over the prior amortization period and the increase in
unfunded actuarial accrued liability amortized over 30 years. If
there is a decrease in the unfunded accrued liability, no change
is made to the amortization period.

The assets are valued based on a five-year moving average of
expected and market values (five-year average actuarial value)
determined as follows:

= At the end of each plan year, an average asset value is
calculated as the average of the market asset value at the
beginning and end of the fiscal year net of investment
income for the fiscal year,

* The investment gain or (loss) is taken as the excess of
actual investment income over the expected investment
income based on average asset value as calculated above;

» The investment gain or (loss) so determined is recognized
over five years at 20% per year;

* The asset value is the sum of the expected asset value plus

the schedule recognition of investment gains or (losses)
during the current and the preceding four plan years.
The asset valuation method of the Minnesota Post Retirement
Investment Fund (Post Fund) was market value without

smoothing. As of the date of this report, the Post Fund has been

dissolved and its assets reassigned to each applicable active
fund. Effective July 1, 2009, the Post Fund assets will be
smoothed in a manner similar to the active fund assets, and

80% of the Post Fund investment gain or loss for the fiscal year

ending June 30, 2009 will be deferred.

The funding method is described in greater detail on the following page.

Mercer
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Actuarial Methods

Actuarial Cost Method

The total cost of the Fund, over time, will be equal to the benefits paid less investment earnings and
is not affected directly by the actuarial cost method. The actuarial cost method is simply a tool to
assign costs to past, current or future years and, thus, primarily affects the timing of contributions.

Liabilities and contributions in this report are computed using the Individual Entry Age Normal Cost
Method. This method is prescribed by Minnesota Statutes.

The objective under this method is to fund each participants’ benefits under the Plan as payments
which are level as a percentage of salary, starting at original participation date (or employment
date), and continuing until the assumed retirement termination, disability or death.

At the time the funding method is introduced, there will be a liability which represents the
contributions which would have been accumulated if this method of funding had always been used.
The difference between this liability and the assets (if any) which are held in the fund is the
unfunded liability which is typically funded over a chosen period in accordance with the amortization
schedule.

A detailed description of the calculation follows:

The normal costs for each active participant under the assumed retirement age is determined by
applying to earnings the level percentage of salary which, if contributed each year from date of
entry into the Plan until the assumed retirement (termination, disability or death) date, is sufficient to
provide the full value of the benefits expected to be payable.

The present value of future normal costs is the total of the discounted values of all active
participants’ normal cost, assuming these to be paid in each case from the valuation date until
retirement (termination, disability or death) date.

The present value of projected benefits is calculated as the value of all benefit payments expected
to be paid to the Plan’s current participants, including active and retired members, beneficiaries,
and terminated members with vested rights.

The accrued liability is the excess of the present value of projected benefits over the present value
of future normal cost.

The unfunded liability is the excess of the accrued liability over the assets of the fund, and
represents that part of the accrued liability which has not been funded by accumulated past
contributions.

We recommend no change to the actuarial cost method.
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3

Economic Assumptions

Overview

Actuaries have traditionally been involved in the selection of economic assumptions and actuarial
standards provide parameters for doing so. However, while actuaries have expertise in making sure
assumptions are internally consistent within a model, actuaries have no more expertise in selecting
many of the economic assumptions than do certain other professionals, e.g. economists. In truth,
selecting inflation and rate of return assumptions is more of a science; because, no one knows
future outcomes with any certainly. Actuaries must make “educated guesses” using professional
judgment applied to historical information and estimates of future outcomes. As such, this report
contains one set of economic assumptions that we would categorize as our best estimate.
However, other sets of assumptions may be equally valid.

Actuarial Standard of Practice (ASOP) No. 27, Selection of Economic Assumptions for Measuring
Pension Obligations, provides guidance on selecting economic assumptions used in measuring
obligations under defined benefit pension plans. ASOP No. 27 suggests that economic assumptions
be developed using the actuary’s professional judgment, taking into consideration past experience
and the actuary’s expectations regarding the future. The process for selecting economic
assumptions involves:

» |dentifying components of each assumption and evaluating relevant data;
= Developing a best-estimate range for each economic assumption; and
= Evaluating measurement specific factors and selecting a point within the best-estimate range.

A summary of the economic assumptions used for the June 30, 2008 actuarial valuation and
recommended changes are shown below:

Assumption June 30, 2008 Assumption Recommended Assumption
Inflation 3.00% No Change

Real wage growth (productivity) 1.50% 1.00%

Payroll growth 4.50% 4.00%

Salary Growth Age related table Service related table
Regular investment return 8.50% 8.00%

Mercer 8
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Economic Assumptions

The recommended assumptions shown above, in our opinion, were selected in a manner consistent
with the requirements of ASOP No. 27. Each of the above assumptions is described in detail below
and on the following pages.

Inflation

The assumed inflation rate is the starting point for all of the other economic assumptions. It affects
other assumptions including payroll growth, investment return, and salary increase rates.

Historical CPI-U
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—e— CPI-U —— Current Assumption

In selecting an appropriate inflation assumption, we consider both historical data and expected
future inflation. The chart above shows the annual inflation rate for the years ending December 31
from 1935 through 2008 as reported by the Bureau of Labor Statistics. The mean and median
annual rates over this period are 3.76% and 2.99% respectively.

Mercer Investment Consulting’s best estimate of expected long-term inflation is a rate of 2.8% as of
January 1, 2009. We also considered Social Security’s current intermediate inflation assumption of
2.8%, and SB/’s current inflation estimate of 3.0%.

Using Mercer’s 2.8% assumption as a starting point, our best-estimate range for the inflation
assumption is from 2.3% to 3.3%. Based on the potentially inflationary effects of the recent
economic stimulus packages, we believe that inflation will be on the higher side of that range, and
recommend no change to the assumed annual inflation rate of 3.0%.

Real Wage Growth

Real wage growth represents the increase in wages above inflation for the entire group due to
improvements in productivity and competitive pressures. Merit and longevity wage growth, in
contrast, represent the increases in wages for an individual due to factors such as performance,
promotion, or seniority.

Mercer 9
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Economic Assumptions

Real wage growth combined with inflation represents the expected growth in total payroll for a
stable population. Changes in payroll due to an increase or decline in the covered population are
not captured by this assumption.

The chart below shows the real growth in national average wages over the past fifty years based on
data compiled by the Social Security Administration.

Historical Real Growth in National Average Wages
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—e— Real Growth in National Average Wages = Assumed Growth

While the change in any one year has been volatile, the change over longer periods of time is more
stable as shown in the table below.

Length of Period Ending Average Real Growth

June 30, 2008 in National Average Wages
10 years 1.24%

20 years 0.94%

30 years 0.67%

40 years 0.56%

50 years 0.81%

Mercer’'s economic modeling suggests a reasonable expectation of average real growth in wages is
from 0.50% to as much as 1.50%. Based on the table above, we recommend changing the current
assumption of 1.50% to 1.00%.

Mercer 10
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Economic Assumptions

Payroll Growth

The payroll growth assumption is used to develop the annual amount necessary to amortize the
unfunded actuarial liability as a level percentage of expected payroll.

Payroll growth is the sum of inflation and real wage growth. Since we are recommending a change
in the real wage growth assumption, we recommend a corresponding change in the payroll growth
assumption, from 4.50% to 4.00%.

Salary Increases

Using the building block approach recommended in ASOP 27, this assumption is composed of
three components;

e Inflation
e Productivity
e Merit/promotion

The inflation and productivity components are combined to produce the assumed rate of wage
inflation. This rate represents the “across the board” average annual increase in salaries shown in
the experience data. The merit component includes the additional increases in salary due to
individual performance, seniority, promotions, etc.

Our proposed salary increase table has some rates that are less than the assumed payroll growth
of 4% for service of 14 or more years, which implies a negative merit/promotion component. Actual
experience for the past 8 years supports the negative merit/promotion, with consistent plan
experience below the national wage increase at advanced age and/or service.

This assumption is typically correlated to years of service, especially at lower years of service, and
the current age based table incorporates a 5 year select period. During the 5-year select period,
0.60% x (5-T) is added to the ultimate rate, where T is completed years of service.

We reviewed the annual salary increases for the period July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2008 by both
age and service. The data group was continuing active members with two consecutive full years of
employment. For the salary analysis, we excluded some of the most dramatic salary changes. We
excluded the lowest 2.5% and the highest 2.5% for a total of 5.0% of records excluded. While this
was a relatively small group, their salary increases distorted the experience of the overall group of
continuing active members. We also excluded people with less than one year of service for the
same reason.

Mercer "
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Economic Assumptions

The following chart shows the actual and expected salary increases in 5-year age bands, for
service in the 5-year select period and for service beyond the 5-year select period.

Salary Increase

Service less than 5 years Service at least 5 years Total

Age Observed Expected Observed Expected Observed Expected
Group Exposures Average Average Exposures Average Average Exposures Average Average

<20 15  12.21% 7.96% 15 12.21% 7.96%
20-24 1,571 8.45% 7.66% 7 6.58% 5.75% 1,642 8.37% 7.58%
25-29 5,729 7.38% 7.26% 2,209 5.76% 5.75% 7,938 6.93% 6.84%
30-34 4,597 6.81% 7.16% 5,497 5.45% 5.75% 10,094 6.07% 6.39%
35-39 3,969 7.38% 7.15% 9,649 5.16% 5.75% 13,618 5.81% 6.16%
40-44 3,964 7.98% 7.09% 15,902 4.49% 5.69% 19,866 5.19% 5.97%
45-49 3,855 8.07% 6.63% 23,227 3.94% 5.25% 27,082 4.53% 5.45%
50-54 3,405 7.26% 6.13% 27,760 3.61% 4.75% 31,165 4.01% 4.90%
55-59 2,277 7.49% 5.68% 23,723 3.24% 4.31% 26,000 3.61% 4.43%
60-64 937 7.09% 5.62% 9,185 2.82% 4.25% 10,122 3.22% 4.38%
65-69 256 7.72% 5.56% 1,555 2.74% 4.25% 1,811 3.44% 4.43%
70-75 120 3.09% 5.77% 407 217% 4.25% 527 2.38% 4.60%
Total 30,695 7.49% 6.84% 119,185 3.89% 4.98% 149,880 4.63% 5.36%

Mercer 12
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Economic Assumptions

The actual experience shows that the current assumption is too low during the 5 year select period
for most ages. For service beyond 5 years, the current assumption is too high at most ages. The
observed salary increases tended to follow service more closely than age. Therefore, we are
recommending a service based table.

Based on the experience from the last four years, and our expectations for inflation and productivity,
our recommended salary increase assumption is shown below:

Observed Expected Proposed
Service Exposures Average Average Average

1 5,376 11.75% 7.84% 10.50%
2 9,300 7.47% 7.22% 8.10%
3 8,134 6.38% 6.59% 6.90%
4 7,886 5.88% 5.95% 6.20%
5 8,055 5.46% 5.33% 5.70%
6 7,926 5.21% 5.30% 5.30%
7 7,206 5.23% 5.27% 5.00%
8 5,875 5.07% 5.25% 4.70%
9 4,960 4.74% 5.21% 4.50%
10 4,305 4.62% 5.18% 4.40%
11 3,945 4.45% 5.15% 4.20%
12 3,880 3.96% 5.12% 4.10%
13 3,664 4.20% 5.08% 4.00%
14 3,931 3.53% 5.06% 3.80%
15 4,057 3.66% 5.03% 3.70%
16 4,255 3.32% 5.00% 3.60%
17 4,422 3.58% 4.98% 3.50%
18 4,096 3.32% 4.95% 3.50%
19 3,929 3.33% 4.92% 3.50%
20 3,772 3.32% 4.92% 3.50%
21 3,487 3.12% 4.90% 3.50%
22 3,126 3.17% 4.90% 3.50%
23 2,953 3.31% 4.87% 3.50%
24 2,941 3.30% 4.85% 3.50%
25 3,178 3.14% 4.80% 3.50%
26 3,250 2.89% 4.75% 3.50%
27 3,203 2.81% 4.70% 3.50%
28 2,901 2.91% 4.65% 3.50%
29 2,681 3.19% 4.60% 3.50%
30 2,475 2.93% 4.57% 3.50%
31+ 10,711 2.76% 4.57% 3.50%
Total 149,880 4.63% 5.36% 4.81%
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Economic Assumptions

Investment Return

The assumed rate of investment return is used to discount the future expected benefit payments
from the retirement plan to the valuation date. As such, it is one of the most important assumptions
used in valuing the plan’s liabilities and developing contribution rates. The assumption is intended
to reflect the long-term expected return on the portfolio of assets that fund the benefits.

Investment return assumptions can be calculated using an arithmetic or geometric approach. In any
given year, the approaches produce the same result. But when viewed over a period of time, the
difference in approach can become significant. For example, consider a pension plan that earned
16% in the first year, and then earned nothing in the second year. The arithmetic average return is
calculated by adding 16% plus 0%, and then dividing by 2, to get 8%. But this result is misleading. If
the plan started with $1,000, then at the end of the period it would have $1,160. But if it had actually
earned 8% each year, it would have had $1,166 [$1,000 times 1.08 times 1.08.] The actual average
return, calculated on a compound (geometric) basis is 7.7% [$1,000 times 1.077 times 1.077 equals
$1,160.] Unless the assets earn the same rate of return every year, geometric return will always be
less than arithmetic return. Because the actuarial investment return assumption is used to project
compound growth in assets over many years, it needs to be a geometric return assumption.

To develop our recommended investment return assumption, we use Mercer Investment
Consulting’s long-term return assumptions for each of the asset classes in which the plan is
invested. Each asset class assumption is based on a consistent set of underlying assumptions,
including the inflation assumption, which is currently 2.8%. These assumptions are not based on
historical returns, but instead are based on a forward-looking economic model.

We then increase the returns to reflect the difference between the 2.8% underlying inflation
expectation and our 3.0% best estimate used elsewhere in the valuation. Although the recent
potentially inflationary spending increases our expected long term inflation by 0.2%, the economic
stimulus package’s infusion of capital into the marketplace will increase the supply of funds and
therefore reduce the cost of capital (i.e. investment returns). While predicting the exact effect of the
increased supply is impossible, a reasonable estimate is that half the increase in the inflation rate
will be realized in investment returns. As such the net increase in expected return for the additional
inflation/capital supply is 0.1%.

The result of our best estimate investment return calculation is 8.1%, and we would be comfortable
using that assumption. However, such an assumption implies far more precision than is possible.
Rates are frequently rounded to the nearest quarter percent, and as such we suggest that 8.0%
be adopted as the investment return assumption.

Mercer 14
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Economic Assumptions

Investment Return Risk

The assets of the plan are invested in non risk-free securities. As such, future taxpayers are taking
the risk associated with deviation from expected returns. Using a median expected return
assumption would balance the likely upside and downside risk, but does not compensate those
taxpayers for taking risk. Using an expected return assumption higher than the median shifts the
balance so that future taxpayers are more likely to experience cost increases than decreases.
Using an expected return assumption lower than the median shifts the balance so that future
taxpayers are more likely to experience cost decreases than increases, although some of the
decrease could be viewed as compensation for the risk being taken.

Details of our calculations are shown on the following pages.

Target Asset Allocation
We understand the plan’s target asset allocation is as follows:

Target Asset Allocation

2%

45%

15%
m U.S. Equity A International Equity
o Alternative Investments W Fixed Income
m Cash
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Economic Assumptions

Best Estimate Investment Return Development

Based on the target allocation and investment return assumptions for each of the asset classes, our
best estimate assumption is developed as follows:

Target Annual Geometric Annual Arithmetic Standard
Asset Class Allocation Return Return Deviation
U.S. Equity — Large Cap 42.6% 8.2% 9.6% 17.9%
U.S. Equity — Small Cap 2.4% 8.5% 11.0% 24.0%
Private Equity 10.6% 9.6% 13.0% 28.4%
Mezzanine Debt 4.1% 8.5% 10.2% 19.4%
International Equity 12.0% 8.4% 9.9% 18.4%
Emerging Markets Equity 3.0% 8.4% 11.3% 26.0%
U.S. Fixed Income 18.0% 4.7% 4.8% 5.5%
Real Estate 3.8% 7.4% 8.2% 13.7%
Resource 1.5% 4.6% 6.1% 18.0%
Cash 2.0% 3.5% 3.5% 1.3%
Portfolio — Gross 100% 8.2% 9.0% 13.3%

Based on capital market expectations developed by Mercer Investment Consulting as of January 1, 2009.

Gross Geometric Expected Return 8.2%

Increase in Expected Return from Net
Inflation/Capital Supply Adjustment
Described Above 0.1%

Assumed Investment Expenses (0.2%)

Net Geometric Expected Return — Best
Estimate 8.1%

Mercer 16
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Economic Assumptions

Best Estimate Range

At Mercer, once the actuary develops the expected return assumption in accordance with the
requirements of ASOP No. 27, an independent verification is performed by comparing the expected
return to the range of returns developed using Mercer’s Portfolio Return Calculator and the asset
class returns developed by Mercer Investment Consulting as of January 1, 2009. Our best-estimate
range under our assumptions is from 7.0% to 9.3% with a median expected return of 8.1%.

Percentile Net Investment Return
35th 7.0%
40th 7.4%
45th 7.7%
50th 8.1%
55th 8.5%
60th 8.9%
65th 9.3%

The current assumption of 8.5% represents approximately the 55th percentile of expected returns
for the portfolio. This means that there is a 55% probability that asset returns will be less than 8.5%
and a 45% probability that asset returns will be greater than 8.5%.

Additional Details

Following are details of the development of our best estimate investment return assumption. The
calculation is based on the following parameters:

= U.S. Equity — Based on target percentages of 94.7% large cap and 5.3% small cap’.

= International Equity — 20% of the allocation is assumed to be emerging markets equity.

» Fixed Income — Based on a benchmark of the Barclays Aggregate’.

= Alternative Investments — The current actual alternative investment allocation is as follows:

9.2% Private Equity, 3.3% Real Estate, 3.5% Mezzanine Debt, and 1.3% Resource, for a total of

17.3% alternative investments’. In our best estimate development, we use the target alternative

investment allocation of 20% and assume the proportions of the types of alternative investments

remain the same.

— Mezzanine Debt — Mercer Investment Consulting does not develop capital market
assumptions for Mezzanine Debt. We used the return and standard deviation assumptions
for Mezzanine Private Equity as a proxy.

— Resource — We used the return and standard deviation assumptions for Commodities for
this asset class.

= Expenses — Plan expenses paid out of the trust need to be taken into account when
determining plan costs, either through a reduction in the expected return on assets, or through
an explicit load in the calculation of the plan’s normal cost. Plan expenses fall into two
categories, administrative expenses and investment management and trustee fees.

! Information provided by Howard Bicker in a memo dated April 16, 2009.
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Economic Assumptions

Mercer

Administrative expenses — These expenses are taken into account through an explicit
load in the calculation of the plan’s normal cost, so no adjustment needs to be made to the
expected return on plan assets.

Investment management and trustee fees — We assume 20 basis points in expenses
based on passive investments. To the extent the plan is not invested in passive funds, we
assume the alpha for active management is equal to the additional fees for active
management above the typical fees for passive management.
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4

Demographic Assumptions

Overview

Actuarial Standard of Practice (ASOP) No. 35, Selection of Demographic and Other Noneconomic
Assumptions for Measuring Pension Obligations, provides guidance on selecting demographic
assumptions used in measuring obligations under defined benefit pension plans. The general
process for recommending demographic assumptions as defined in ASOP No. 35 is as follows:

= |dentify the types of assumptions;

= Consider the relevant assumption universe;

» Consider the assumption format;

= Select the specific assumptions; and

= Evaluate the reasonableness of the selected assumption.

The purpose of the demographic experience study is to compare actual experience against
expected experience based on the assumptions used in the most recent actuarial valuation. The
observation period used in this study is July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2008, and the current
assumptions are those adopted by the LCPR for the June 30, 2008 actuarial valuation. If the actual
experience differs significantly from the overall expected experience, or if the pattern of actual
decrements by age, sex, or duration does not follow the expected pattern, new assumptions are
considered.
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Demographic Assumptions

The demographic assumptions used for the June 30, 2008, actuarial valuation and the
recommended assumptions for the June 30, 2009, actuarial valuation are shown in detail in the
following sections.

A summary of the recommended changes are as follows:

= Change in the healthy retiree mortality assumption to a more recent mortality table

= Change in the pre-retirement mortality assumption to a more recent mortality table

= Change in the disabled retirement mortality assumption to a more recent mortality table
» Reductions in retirement rates

» Adjustments to beneficiary age and optional form election assumption

» Reduction in the disability incidence assumption for males

= Changes in the termination assumption to an age and service based assumption which reflects
higher expected turnover

The recommended assumptions, in our opinion, were selected in a manner consistent with the
requirements of ASOP No. 35.
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Demographic Assumptions

Mortality Assumptions

Mortality rates are used to project the length of time benefits will be paid to current and future
retirees and beneficiaries. The selection of a mortality assumption affects plan liabilities because
the value of retiree benefits depends on how long the benefit payments are expected to continue.
There are clear differences in the mortality rates among males and females, healthy retired
members, disabled retired members and non-retired members. As a result, each of these groups is

reviewed independently.

A summary of the current assumed mortality rates is shown below:

Assumption

Current Assumption

Recommended Assumption

Healthy Postretirement Mortality

Males
Females

1983 Group Annuity Mortality

Set back 2 years
Set back 1 year

RP 2000 annuitant generational
mortality, white collar adjustment

No setbacks
No setbacks

Disabled Retired Mortality

1965 RRB rates through age 54.
For ages 55 to 64, graded
between 1965 RRB rates and the
health postretirement mortality
table. For ages 65 and later, the
healthy postretirement mortality
table.

RP 2000 disabled mortality, white
collar adjustment

No setback for males
Set forward 5 years for females

Healthy Preretirement Mortality

Males
Females

1983 Group Annuity Mortality

Set back 5 years
Set back 2 years

RP 2000 non-annuitant
generational mortality, white
collar adjustment

Set forward 3 years
Set back one year

Healthy Postretirement Mortality

Mortality assumptions for healthy retired members are separated based on gender.

Life expectancies are expected to improve in the future, and this increased longevity should be
reflected in the actuarial valuation through lower mortality rates than indicated by current
experience. To determine whether the current mortality assumption remains reasonable, we
calculated the ratio of actual to expected (A/E) deaths during the experience study period for each
of the gender groups. For a static mortality table such as the current assumption, A/E ratios are
targeted at or near 110 percent, in order to provide a margin for future mortality improvement. For a
generational mortality table that incorporates improvements in mortality each year into the future,
A/E ratios are targeted near 100%.

Mercer
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Demographic Assumptions

The following chart shows the exposures, actual deaths, expected deaths under the current
assumption and actual to expected ratios for males and females for each of the years in the
experience study.

Current (June 30, 2008)
Assumption

Healthy Postretirement Mortality Exposures Actual Deaths Expected Deaths A/E Ratio

Males
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 9,798 408 357 114%
July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 10,002 351 366 96%
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 10,353 352 381 92%
July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 10,836 405 396 102%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 40,989 1,516 1,500 101%
Females
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 11,158 421 329 128%
July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 11,545 371 338 110%
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 12,072 400 356 112%
July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 12,687 418 371 113%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 47,462 1,610 1,394 115%

The actual experience shows that the current assumption for female retirees is predicting too few
retiree deaths. Given that the current table is based on experience that is over a quarter century
old, we are recommending a change to the RP 2000 generational white collar annuitant mortality
tables with no adjustments.

The following chart shows the exposures, actual deaths, expected deaths under the proposed
assumption and actual to expected ratios for males and females for each of the four years in the
experience study.

Proposed Assumption

Healthy Postretirement Mortality Exposures Actual Deaths Expected Deaths A/E Ratio

Males
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 9,798 408 348 117%
July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 10,002 351 353 99%
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 10,353 352 366 96%
July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 10,836 405 377 107%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 40,989 1,516 1,444 105%
Females
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 11,158 421 385 109%
July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 11,545 371 395 94%
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 12,072 400 413 97%
July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 12,687 418 429 97%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 47,462 1,610 1,622 99%
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Demographic Assumptions

A summary of the current and recommended healthy retired mortality assumptions is shown below:

Current (June 30, 2008) Recommended
Assumption Assumption
Basic Tables 1983 Group Annuity Mortality RP 2000 annuitant generational
mortality, white collar adjustment
Males Set back 2 years No setbacks
Females Set back 1 year No setbacks

Preretirement Mortality

The preretirement mortality assumption applies to active members and inactive members (those
members who have terminated employment but are vested and entitled to a future benefit). The
pre-retirement mortality assumption is based on 1983 Group Annuity Mortality. A/E ratios for non-
retired members have been targeted at 100 percent.

Current (June 30, 2008)

Assumption

Preretirement Mortality Exposures Actual Deaths Expected Deaths AJE Ratio
Males

July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 25,368 54 68 80%

July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 25,605 57 71 80%

July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 25,943 47 74 63%

July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 26,222 71 77 92%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 103,138 229 290 79%
Females

July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 33,510 44 47 93%

July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 33,782 40 50 80%

July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 34,798 53 53 100%

July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 35,414 38 55 69%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 137,504 175 205 85%
Discussion

With the very limited number of deaths in the experience period, the A/E ratio tends to fluctuate
year to year, but overall the current assumption is predicting too many deaths for active employees.
Similar to our recommended change to healthy postretirement mortality, we are recommending a
change to the RP 2000 generational white collar non-annuitant mortality tables, set forward 3 years
for males and set back 1 year for females.
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Demographic Assumptions

Preretirement Mortality

The following chart shows the exposures, actual deaths, expected deaths under the proposed
assumption and actual to expected ratios for males and females for each of the four years in the
experience study.

Proposed Assumption

Preretirement Mortality Exposures Actual Deaths Expected Deaths AJE Ratio
Males
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 25,368 54 58 93%
July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 25,605 57 59 97%
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 25,943 47 60 78%
July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 26,222 71 61 116%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 103,138 229 238 96%
Females
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 33,510 44 43 102%
July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 33,782 40 44 91%
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 34,798 53 46 115%
July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 35,414 38 47 81%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 137,504 175 180 97%

A summary of the current and recommended pre-retirement mortality assumptions is shown below:

Current (June 30, 2008) Recommended
Assumption Assumption
Basic Tables 1983 Group Annuity Mortality RP 2000 non-annuitant

generational mortality, white
collar adjustment

Males Set back 5 years Set forward 3 years
Females Set back 2 years Set back one year
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Demographic Assumptions
Disabled Retired Mortality

Disabled members are expected to have a shorter life expectancy than healthy retired members. In
addition, future life expectancies for disabled members are not expected to increase as significantly
as the future life expectancies for healthy retirees. A/E ratios for disabled retirees have been
targeted near 100 percent.

Current (June 30, 2008)

Assumption

Disabled Mortality Exposures Actual Deaths Expected Deaths AJ/E Ratio
Males

July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 670 36 24 150%

July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 696 46 25 184%

July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 711 33 25 132%

July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 735 38 25 152%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 2,812 153 99 155%
Females

July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 701 27 23 117%

July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 741 39 24 163%

July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 780 32 24 133%

July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 795 24 24 100%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 3,017 122 95 128%
Discussion

The actual experience shows that the current assumption for disabled retirees is predicting too few
deaths. We are recommending a change in this assumption to use the RP 2000 white collar
disabled mortality tables, with no adjustment for males and set forward 5 years for females.

The following chart shows the exposures, actual deaths, expected deaths under the proposed

assumption and actual to expected ratios for males and females for each of the four years in the
experience study.
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Demographic Assumptions

Disabled Retired Mortality

Proposed Assumption

Disabled Mortality Exposures Actual Deaths Expected Deaths AJE Ratio
Males
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 670 36 35 103%
July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 696 46 37 124%
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 711 33 37 89%
July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 735 38 39 97%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 2,812 153 148 103%
Females
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 701 27 28 96%
July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 741 39 29 134%
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 780 32 29 110%
July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 795 24 30 80%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 3,017 122 116 105%

A summary of current and recommended disabled retiree mortality assumptions is shown below:

Current Assumption Recommended Assumption

Basic Tables 1965 RRB rates through age 54.  Rp 2000 disabled mortality, white
For ages 55 to 64, graded rates collar adjustment

between 1965 RRB rates and the
healthy postretirement mortality
table. For ages 65 and later, the
healthy postretirement mortality

table.
Males No adjustment No adjustment
Females No adjustment Set forward 5 years
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Demographic Assumptions

Retirement Assumptions

The retirement assumptions used in the actuarial valuation include the following assumptions:
= Regular retirement from active status

= Rule of 90 retirement from active status

»= Retirement from inactive status

Retirement from Active Status

Members are eligible to retire as early as age 55 or earlier if the member has met the Rule of 90
provision and was hired prior to July 1, 1989.

A summary of the early, normal, and unreduced retirement dates under the plan are as follows:

Hire Date Normal
Retirement Age Early Retirement Age  Unreduced Retirement
Before July 1, 1989  Age 65 and 3 years Age 55 and 3 years of Rule of 90 or
service, or 30 years of Age 62 with 30 years of
service service

July 1, 1989 or later  Social Security Normal Age 55 and 3 years of N/A
Retirement Age, but not  service
later than 66 with 1 year
of service

In prior Experience Studies, it was observed that members exhibited different retirement patterns
based on eligibility for Rule of 90 unreduced benefits. As a result, our analysis focused on these
groups. The following chart shows the exposures, actual retirements, expected retirements and
actual to expected ratios for each of the years in the experience study for Rule of 90 retirements.

Current (June 30, 2008)

Assumption
Actual Expected

Rule of 90 Retirements Exposures Retirements Retirements A/E Ratio
Total

July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 1,467 233 382 61%

July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 1,711 282 445 63%

July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 1,966 379 514 74%

July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 2,193 364 573 64%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 7,337 1,258 1,914 66%
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Demographic Assumptions

Retirement Assumptions

The following chart shows the exposures, actual retirements, expected retirements under the
current assumption and actual to expected ratios for males and females for each of the years in the
experience study for Non-Rule of 90 retirements.

Current (June 30, 2008)

Assumption
Actual Expected

Non-Rule of 90 Retirements Exposures Retirements Retirements A/E Ratio
Total

July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 8,188 644 822 78%

July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 8,814 717 898 80%

July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 9,342 856 958 89%

July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 9,767 830 1,021 81%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 36,111 3,047 3,699 82%
Discussion

As was observed in the prior experience study analysis, the actual number of retirements is
significantly less than is predicted by both current tables. As a result, we are recommending
changes to both tables to more closely match the actual experience.

The following chart shows the exposures, actual retirements, expected retirements under the

proposed assumption and actual to expected ratios for each of the years in the experience study for
Rule of 90 retirements.

Proposed Assumption

Actual Expected
Rule of 90 Retirements Exposures Retirements Retirements AJE Ratio
Total
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 1,467 233 256 91%
July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 1,711 282 298 95%
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 1,966 379 348 109%
July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 2,193 364 391 93%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 7,337 1,258 1,293 97%
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Retirement Assumptions

The following chart shows the exposures, actual retirements, expected retirements under the
proposed assumption and actual to expected ratios for males and females for each of the years in
the experience study for Non-Rule of 90 retirements. Note that the proposed rates for Non Rule of
90 retirements produce an actual to expected ratio of 95% for under age 65 experience. The ratio
drops to 93% when we factor in the experience for age 65 and older.

Proposed Assumption

Actual Expected
Non-Rule of 90 Retirements Exposures Retirements Retirements A/E Ratio
Total
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 8,188 644 732 88%
July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 8,814 717 799 90%
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 9,342 856 849 101%
July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 9,767 830 904 92%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 36,111 3,047 3,283 93%

Summary of the current and recommended retirement assumptions is shown below:

Rule of 90 Non-Rule of 90
Age Current Recommended Current Recommended
55 25.0% 15.0% 5.0% 5.0%
56 20.0 12.5 5.0 5.0
57 20.0 12.5 5.0 5.0
58 20.0 12.5 5.0 5.0
59 20.0 18.0 5.0 6.0
60 20.0 18.0 10.0 7.0
61 25.0 20.0 10.0 12.0
62 50.0 30.0 25.0 18.0
63 40.0 20.0 20.0 16.0
64 40.0 20.0 20.0 18.0
65 45.0 30.0 45.0 30.0
66 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0
67 30.0 20.0 30.0 20.0
68 30.0 20.0 30.0 20.0
69 30.0 20.0 30.0 20.0
70 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0
71 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
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Retirement Statistics

The retirement statistics used in the actuarial valuation include the following assumptions:
= Marital status (% married)

= Age of beneficiary

= Annuity form elected at retirement

Marital Status

It is reasonable to assume that married members will make different annuity selections than non-
married members. The current (June 30, 2008) valuation assumption is 85% of members are
married. The following chart shows the current assumed rates of marriage and the observed
experience.

Current (June 30, 2008)

Assumption
Total New  Actual Married Expected

Retirees New Retirees Married A/E Ratio
Males
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 570 449 485 93%
July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 670 516 570 91%
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 786 637 668 95%
July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 747 574 635 90%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 2,773 2,176 2,358 92%
Females
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 612 377 520 73%
July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 680 419 578 72%
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 818 522 695 75%
July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 745 468 633 74%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 2,855 1,786 2,426 74%

We recommend no change to the assumed males married, and a change from 85% married to 70%
married for females.
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Age of Beneficiary

Joint & Survivor annuity benefit amounts are determined based on the member’s and beneficiary’s
age. The current (June 30, 2008) valuation assumption is males are three years older than females.
The following chart shows the current assumed age difference and the observed experience.

Current (June 30, 2008)

Assumption
Total New Average Age Expected Age
Retirees Difference Difference A-E

Males

July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 570 2.92 3.00 (0.08)
July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 670 3.16 3.00 0.16
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 786 2.88 3.00 (0.12)
July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 747 2.9 3.00 (0.09)
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 2,773 2,97 3.00 (0.03)
Females

July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 612 (1.86) (3.00) 1.14
July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 680 (1.63) (3.00) 1.37
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 818 (1.36) (3.00) 1.64
July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 745 (1.63) (3.00) 1.37
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 2,855 (1.62) (3.00) 1.38

We recommend changing the age difference assumption from 3 years to 2 years for females.

Annuity Form
Upon retirement, a member can elect any of the following forms of payment:

= Straight life annuity — the benefit is paid for the lifetime of the member. No benefit is payable to
a beneficiary upon member’s death.

= 15-Year Certain and Life — a reduced benefit is paid for the lifetime of the member. If the
member dies before 180 payments have been made, the benefit continues to be paid to a
beneficiary until 180 payments have been made.

= 50% Joint & Survivor — a reduced benefit is paid for the lifetime of the member. Upon death of
the member, 50% of the benefit is paid to a beneficiary. If the beneficiary predeceases the
member, the benefit reverts back to the straight life annuity amount.

= 75% Joint & Survivor — a reduced benefit is paid for the lifetime of the member. Upon death of
the member, 75% of the benefit is paid to a beneficiary. If the beneficiary predeceases the
member, the benefit reverts back to the straight life annuity amount.

= 100% Joint & Survivor — a reduced benefit is paid for the lifetime of the member. Upon death of
the member, 100% of the benefit is paid to a beneficiary. If the beneficiary predeceases the
member, the benefit reverts back to the straight life annuity amount.
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Demographic Assumptions

The current (June 30, 2008) valuation assumption is as follows:

Percent of Married Members Electing

Annuity Form Males Females
Straight Life 30 75
15-Year Certain & Life 0 0
50% Joint & Survivor 20 10
75% Joint & Survivor 0 0
100% Joint & Survivor 50 15

The following chart shows the current assumed annuity selection and the observed experience:

Current (June 30, 2008)

Assumption

Total New Actual Expected
New Married Retirees from Married Electing Electing
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 Retirees Annuity Form  Annuity Form AJE Ratio
Males
Straight Life Annuity 2,176 520 653 80%
15-Year Certain & Life 2,176 10 0 N/A
50% Joint & Survivor 2,176 299 435 69%
75% Joint & Survivor 2,176 225 0 N/A
100% Joint & Survivor 2,176 1,122 1,088 103%
Females
Straight Life Annuity 1,786 1,000 1,339 75%
15-Year Certain & Life 1,786 15 0 N/A
50% Joint & Survivor 1,786 227 179 127%
75% Joint & Survivor 1,786 108 0 N/A
100% Joint & Survivor 1,786 436 268 163%

We recommend the following changes to the annuity selection assumption:

Percent of Married Members Electing

Current (June 30, 2008) Recommended
Annuity Form Males Females Males Females
Straight Life 30 75 25 60
15-Year Certain & Life 0 0 0 0
50% Joint & Survivor 20 10 15 15
75% Joint & Survivor 0 0 10 0
100% Joint & Survivor 50 15 50 25

Mercer
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Demographic Assumptions

Disability Assumptions

The Plan provides disability benefits to members. Members are eligible for disability benefits if they
become totally and permanently disabled after three years of service but prior to normal retirement
eligibility.

Disability Retirement

We analyzed disability incidence rates as a single group covering all members, with rates
developed for 5-year age bands.

The following chart shows the exposures, actual retirements, expected retirements under the
current assumption and actual to expected ratios for males and females for each of the years in the
experience study for disability retirements.

Current (June 30, 2008)

Assumption
Actual Expected
Exposures Disabilities Disabilities AJE Ratio

Males

July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 20,585 49 60 82%

July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 20,627 57 63 91%

July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 20,676 54 64 83%

July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 20,636 55 66 84%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 82,524 215 253 85%
Females

July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 24,319 48 54 88%

July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 24,353 63 57 11%

July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 24,909 42 60 70%

July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 25,239 63 61 102%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 98,820 216 232 93%
Discussion

The actual experience shows that the current assumption for males is predicting too many
disabilities. We are recommending a change in this assumption to use 90% of the rates from the
current table for males and no change to the current assumption for females.
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Demographic Assumptions
Disability Assumptions

The following chart shows the exposures, actual retirements, expected retirements under the
proposed assumption and actual to expected ratios for males and females for each of the years in
the experience study for disability retirements.

Disability Retirement Proposed Assumption
Actual
Exposures Retirements Expected Retirements  A/E Ratio
Males
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 20,585 49 54 91%
July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 20,627 57 56 102%
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 20,676 54 58 93%
July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 20,636 55 59 93%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 82,524 215 227 95%
Females
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 24,319 48 54 88%
July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 24,353 63 57 111%
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 24,909 42 60 70%
July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 25,239 63 61 102%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 98,820 216 232 93%
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Demographic Assumptions

Termination Assumptions

The termination assumptions used in the actuarial valuation include an assumption for termination
from active status prior to retirement eligibility, since not all active members are expected to
continue working until retirement. Termination rates represent the probabilities that a member at
any given age will leave employment at that age. Current termination rates for members are
developed by gender on an ultimate basis with a 3-year select period.

The following chart shows the exposures, actual terminations, expected terminations under the

current assumption and actual to expected ratios for males and females for each of the years in the
experience study during the three-year select period.

Current (June 30, 2008)

Assumption
Actual Expected
Service <3 Years Exposures Terminations Terminations AJE Ratio
Males
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 3,099 703 627 112%
July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 3,194 655 629 104%
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 3,869 843 766 110%
July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 4,074 816 794 103%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 14,236 3,017 2,816 107%
Females
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 5,131 1,328 1,097 121%
July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 5,033 1,223 1,081 113%
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 6,001 1,399 1,311 107%
July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 6,469 1,376 1,316 105%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 22,634 5,326 4,805 111%
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Demographic Assumptions

Termination Assumptions

The following chart shows the exposures, actual terminations, expected terminations under the
current assumption and actual to expected ratios for males and females for each of the years in the
experience study during the ultimate period.

Current (June 30, 2008)

Assumption
Actual Expected

Service >3 Years Exposures  Terminations Terminations AJE Ratio
Males

July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 13,091 587 377 156%

July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 12,628 582 363 160%

July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 11,815 574 337 170%

July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 11,355 497 326 152%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 48,889 2,240 1,403 160%
Females

July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 15,747 874 646 135%

July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 15,462 962 632 152%

July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 14,727 885 595 149%

July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 14,267 793 578 137%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 60,203 3,514 2,451 143%
Discussion

The actual experience shows that termination rates vary by age and also vary by service, but the
variations by service extend well beyond the current three-year select period. We are
recommending a change to age and service based tables for both males and females.

The following chart shows the exposures, actual terminations and expected terminations under the
proposed assumption for males and females.
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Demographic Assumptions

Termination Assumptions

Proposed Assumption

Actual Expected
All ages and service Exposures Terminations Terminations AJE Ratio
Males
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 16,190 1,290 1,154 112%
July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 15,822 1,237 1,134 109%
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 15,684 1,417 1,195 119%
July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 15,429 1,313 1,230 107%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 63,125 5,257 4,713 112%
Females
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 20,878 2,202 2,002 110%
July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006 20,495 2,185 1,953 112%
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 20,728 2,284 2,078 110%
July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 20,736 2,169 2,137 102%
July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2008 82,837 8,840 8,170 108%

The proposed rates are shown in the Appendix.
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Appendix

Data

The experience analysis uses member data from July 1, 2004, through June 30, 2008, which was
supplied by MSRS. We have not verified the data, but have reviewed the information for internal
consistency and have no reason to doubt its substantial accuracy.

The member data was summarized according to the actual and potential member decrements for

each year in the study. Actual and potential decrements were grouped according to age or service
depending on the demographic assumption.
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Appendix

Methods and Procedures

Actuarial Cost Method

Liabilities and contributions are computed using the Individual Entry Age Normal Cost Method. This
method is prescribed by Minnesota Statutes.

The objective under this method is to fund each participants’ benefits under the Plan as payments
which are level as a percentage of salary, starting at original participation date (or employment
date), and continuing until the assumed retirement termination, disability or death.

At the time the funding method is introduced, there will be a liability which represents the
contributions which would have been accumulated if this method of funding had always been used.
The difference between this liability and the assets (if any) which are held in the fund is the
unfunded liability which is typically funded over a chosen period in accordance with the amortization
schedule.

A detailed description of the calculation follows:

The normal costs for each active participant under the assumed retirement age is determined by
applying to earnings the level percentage of salary which, if contributed each year from date of
entry into the Plan until the assumed retirement (termination, disability or death) date, is sufficient to
provide the full value of the benefits expected to be payable.

= The present value of future normal costs is the total of the discounted values of all active
participants’ normal cost, assuming these to be paid in each case from the valuation date until
retirement (termination, disability or death) date.

= The present value of projected benefits is calculated as the value of all benefit payments
expected to be paid to the Plan’s current participants, including active and retired members,
beneficiaries, and terminated members with vested rights.

= The accrued liability is the excess of the present value of projected benefits over the present
value of future normal cost.

The unfunded liability is the excess of the accrued liability over the assets of the fund, and

represents that part of the accrued liability which has not been funded by accumulated past
contributions.
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Appendix

Asset Valuation Method

The assets are valued based on a five-year moving average of expected and market values (five-
year average actuarial value) determined as follows:

= At the end of each plan year, an average asset value is calculated as the average of the market
asset value at the beginning and end of the fiscal year net of investment income for the fiscal
year;

= The investment gain or (loss) is taken as the excess of actual investment income over the
expected investment income based on the average asset value as calculated above;

= The investment gain or (loss) so determined is recognized over five years at 20% per year;

= The asset value is the sum of the expected asset value plus the scheduled recognition of
investment gains or (losses) during the current and the preceding four plan years.

Payment on the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

A level percentage of payroll each year to the statutory amortization date of July 1, 2020 assuming
payroll increases of 4.50% per annum. If there is a negative Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability,
the surplus amount shall be amortized over 30 years as a level percentage of payroll.

Economic Assumptions

Inflation 3.00%
Real wage growth 1.50
Payroll growth 4.50
Investment Return 8.50
Salary Increases Age Based Table
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Appendix
Assumption Tables

State Employees Retirement Fund

Healthy Preretirement Mortality

Healthy Postretirement Mortality

Disabled Mortality

Age
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

Current Assumption

Male
0.0325%
0.0333%
0.0343%
0.0353%
0.0365%
0.0377%
0.0392%
0.0408%
0.0424%
0.0444%
0.0464%
0.0488%
0.0513%
0.0542%
0.0572%
0.0607%
0.0645%
0.0687%
0.0734%
0.0785%
0.0860%
0.0907%
0.0966%
0.1039%
0.1128%
0.1238%
0.1370%
0.1527%
0.1715%
0.1932%

Female

0.0168%
0.0179%
0.0189%
0.0201%
0.0212%
0.0225%
0.0238%
0.0253%
0.0268%
0.0283%
0.0301%
0.0320%
0.0342%
0.0364%
0.0388%
0.0414%
0.0443%
0.0476%
0.0502%
0.0535%
0.0573%
0.0617%
0.0665%
0.0716%
0.0775%
0.0841%
0.0919%
0.1010%
0.1117%
0.1237%

Male
0.0259%
0.0266%
0.0273%
0.0285%
0.0290%
0.0299%
0.0313%
0.0337%
0.0371%
0.0412%
0.0460%
0.0511%
0.0565%
0.0621%
0.0676%
0.0726%
0.0776%
0.0828%
0.0883%
0.0946%
0.1017%
0.1099%
0.1193%
0.1284%
0.1382%
0.1480%
0.1580%
0.1679%
0.1777%
0.1876%

Proposed Assumption*

Female
0.0178%
0.0178%
0.0177%
0.0179%
0.0183%
0.0189%
0.0196%
0.0206%
0.0215%
0.0227%
0.0239%
0.0259%
0.0302%
0.0338%
0.0370%
0.0397%
0.0422%
0.0446%
0.0469%
0.0495%
0.0523%
0.0563%
0.0610%
0.0666%
0.0730%
0.0805%
0.0879%
0.0959%
0.1044%
0.1141%

Current Assumption

Male
0.0353%
0.0365%
0.0377%
0.0392%
0.0408%
0.0424%
0.0444%
0.0464%
0.0488%
0.0513%
0.0542%
0.0572%
0.0607%
0.0645%
0.0687%
0.0734%
0.0785%
0.0860%
0.0907%
0.0966%
0.1039%
0.1128%
0.1238%
0.1370%
0.1527%
0.1715%
0.1932%
0.2183%
0.2471%
0.2790%

* Rates shown are recommended RP-2000 rates projected to 2008.
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Female
0.0179%
0.0189%
0.0201%
0.0212%
0.0225%
0.0238%
0.0253%
0.0268%
0.0283%
0.0301%
0.0320%
0.0342%
0.0364%
0.0388%
0.0414%
0.0443%
0.0476%
0.0502%
0.0535%
0.0573%
0.0617%
0.0665%
0.0716%
0.0775%
0.0841%
0.0919%
0.1010%
0.1117%
0.1237%
0.1366%

Proposed Assumption*
Male Female
0.0231% 0.0178%
0.0241% 0.0177%
0.0249% 0.0179%
0.0259% 0.0183%
0.0266% 0.0189%
0.0273% 0.0196%
0.0285% 0.0206%
0.0290% 0.0215%
0.0299% 0.0227%
0.0313% 0.0239%
0.0337% 0.0259%
0.0371% 0.0302%
0.0412% 0.0338%
0.0460% 0.0370%
0.0511% 0.0397%
0.0565% 0.0422%
0.0621% 0.0446%
0.0676% 0.0469%
0.0726% 0.0495%
0.0776% 0.0523%
0.0828% 0.0563%
0.0883% 0.0610%
0.0946% 0.0666%
0.1017% 0.0730%
0.1099% 0.0805%
0.1193% 0.0879%
0.1284% 0.0959%
0.1382% 0.1044%
0.1480% 0.1141%
0.1580% 0.1243%

41

Current Assumption

Male
4.3910%
4.3920%
4.3930%
4.3940%
4.3950%
4.3960%
4.3970%
4.3980%
4.3990%
4.4000%
4.4010%
4.4020%
4.4030%
4.4040%
4.4050%
4.4060%
4.4070%
4.4080%
4.4090%
4.4100%
4.4120%
4.4140%
4.4160%
4.4280%
4.4490%
4.4810%
4.5260%
4.5820%
4.6560%
4.7480%

Female
4.3910%
4.3920%
4.3930%
4.3940%
4.3950%
4.3960%
4.3970%
4.3980%
4.3990%
4.4000%
4.4010%
4.4020%
4.4030%
4.4040%
4.4050%
4.4060%
4.4070%
4.4080%
4.4090%
4.4100%
4.4120%
4.4140%
4.4160%
4.4280%
4.4490%
4.4810%
4.5260%
4.5820%
4.6560%
4.7480%

Male

2.2571%
2.2571%
2.2571%
2.2571%
2.2571%
2.2571%
2.2571%
2.2571%
2.2571%
2.2571%
2.2571%
2.2571%
2.2571%
2.2571%
2.2571%
2.2571%
2.2571%
2.2571%
2.2571%
2.2571%
2.2571%
2.2571%
2.2571%
2.2571%
2.2571%
2.2571%
2.3847%
2.5124%
2.6404%
2.7687%

Proposed Assumption

Female
0.7450%
0.7450%
0.7450%
0.7450%
0.7450%
0.7450%
0.7450%
0.7450%
0.7450%
0.7450%
0.7450%
0.7450%
0.7450%
0.7450%
0.7450%
0.7450%
0.7450%
0.7450%
0.7450%
0.7450%
0.7450%
0.8184%
0.8959%
0.9775%
1.0634%
1.1535%
1.2477%
1.3456%
1.4465%
1.5497%
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State Employees Retirement Fund

Healthy Preretirement Mortality

Healthy Postretirement Mortality

Age
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82

* Rates shown are recommended RP-2000 rates projected to 2008.

Mercer

Current Assumption Proposed Assumption*
Male Female Male Female

0.2183% 0.1366% 0.2000% 0.1243%
0.2471%  0.1505% 0.2136% 0.1362%
0.2790% 0.1647% 0.2312% 0.1487%
0.3138% 0.1793% 0.2529% 0.1641%
0.3513% 0.1948% 0.2783% 0.1808%
0.3909% 0.2119% 0.3066% 0.1997%
0.4324%  0.2315% 0.3359% 0.2209%
0.4755%  0.2541% 0.3687% 0.2454%
0.5200% 0.2803% 0.4087% 0.2707%
0.5660% 0.3103% 0.4489% 0.2970%
0.6131%  0.3442% 0.4965% 0.3265%
0.6618% 0.3821% 0.5429% 0.3589%
0.7139% 0.4241% 0.5923% 0.3949%
0.7719%  0.4702% 0.6494% 0.4339%
0.8384% 0.5210% 0.7024% 0.4759%
0.9158% 0.5769% 0.7509% 0.5205%
1.0064% 0.6385% 0.8075% 0.5681%
1.1133% 0.7064% 0.8574% 0.6182%
1.2391% 0.7817% 1.8679% 0.6708%
1.3868% 0.8681% 2.0835% 0.7256%
1.5592%  0.9702% 2.3313% 0.7824%
1.7579%  1.0921% 2.6156% 0.8412%
1.9804% 1.2385% 2.9626% 1.5980%
2.2229%  1.4128% 3.3281% 1.7794%
2.4817% 1.6159% 3.7650% 1.9622%
2.7530% 1.8481% 4.2595% 2.1795%
3.0354% 2.1091% 4.8138% 2.3924%
3.3370%  2.3992% 5.4274% 2.6502%
3.6680% 2.7184% 6.1563% 2.9614%
4.0388%  3.0672% 6.9707% 3.2821%
4.4597%  3.4459% 7.8120% 3.6392%
4.9388%  3.8549% 8.8046% 4.0441%
5.4758%  4.2945% 9.8253% 4.5000%

Current Assumption

Male
0.3138%
0.3513%
0.3909%
0.4324%
0.4755%
0.5200%
0.5660%
0.6131%
0.6618%
0.7139%
0.7719%
0.8384%
0.9158%
1.0064%
1.1133%
1.2391%
1.3868%
1.5592%
1.7579%
1.9804%
2.2229%
2.4817%
2.7530%
3.0354%
3.3370%
3.6680%
4.0388%
4.4597%
4.9388%
5.4758%
6.0678%
6.7125%
7.4070%

Female
0.1505%
0.1647%
0.1793%
0.1948%
0.2119%
0.2315%
0.2541%
0.2803%
0.3103%
0.3442%
0.3821%
0.4241%
0.4702%
0.5210%
0.5769%
0.6385%
0.7064%
0.7817%
0.8681%
0.9702%
1.0921%
1.2385%
1.4128%
1.6159%
1.8481%
2.1091%
2.3992%
2.7184%
3.0672%
3.4459%
3.8549%
4.2945%
4.7655%

Proposed Assumption*

Male

0.5081%
0.5014%
0.4889%
0.4766%
0.4635%
0.4571%
0.4592%
0.4694%
0.4920%
0.5237%
0.5713%
0.6387%
0.7157%
0.8132%
0.9147%
1.0248%
1.1525%
1.2759%
1.3947%
1.5354%
1.6823%
1.8679%
2.0835%
2.3313%
2.6156%
2.9626%
3.3281%
3.7650%
4.2595%
4.8138%
5.4274%
6.1563%
6.9707%

Female

0.2097%
0.2188%
0.2362%
0.2600%
0.2894%
0.3245%
0.3647%
0.4066%
0.4478%
0.4912%
0.5369%
0.5873%
0.6438%
0.7093%
0.7849%
0.8708%
0.9666%
1.0716%
1.1847%
1.3109%
1.4515%
1.5980%
1.7794%
1.9622%
2.1795%
2.3924%
2.6502%
2.9614%
3.2821%
3.6392%
4.0441%
4.5000%
5.0097%

42

Current Assumption

Male
4.8640%
5.0080%
5.1780%
5.3840%
5.6140%
5.2163%
4.8186%
4.4208%
4.0231%
3.6254%
3.2277%
2.8300%
2.4323%
2.0345%
1.6386%
1.2391%
1.3868%
1.5592%
1.7579%
1.9804%
2.2229%
2.4817%
2.7530%
3.0354%
3.3370%
3.6680%
4.0388%
4.4597%
4.9388%
5.4758%
6.0678%
6.7125%
7.4070%

Disabled Mortality
Proposed Assumption
Female Male Female

4.8640% 2.8975% 1.6544%
5.0080% 3.0268% 1.7598%
5.1780% 3.1563% 1.8654%
5.3840% 3.2859% 1.9710%
5.6140% 3.4152% 2.0768%
5.1617% 3.5442% 2.1839%
4.7094% 3.6732% 2.2936%
4.2570% 3.8026% 2.4080%
3.8047% 3.9334% 2.5293%
3.3524% 4.0668% 2.6600%
2.9001% 4.2042% 2.8026%
2.4478% 4.3474% 2.9594%
1.9955% 4.4981% 3.1325%
1.5431% 4.6584% 3.3234%
1.0908% 4.8307% 3.5335%
0.6385% 5.0174% 3.7635%
0.7064% 5.2213% 4.0140%
0.7817% 5.4450% 4.2851%
0.8681% 5.6909% 4.5769%
0.9702% 5.9613% 4.8895%
1.0921% 6.2583% 5.2230%
1.2385% 6.5841% 5.5777%
1.4128% 6.9405% 5.9545%
1.6159% 7.3292% 6.3545%
1.8481% 7.7512% 6.7793%
2.1091% 8.2067% 7.2312%
2.3992% 8.6951% 7.7135%
2.7184% 9.2149% 8.2298%
3.0672% 9.7640% 8.7838%
3.4459% 10.3392% 9.3794%
3.8549% 10.9372% 10.0203%
4.2945% 11.5544% 10.7099%
4.7655% 12.1877% 11.4512%
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State Employees Retirement Fund

Healthy Preretirement Mortality

Healthy Postretirement Mortality

Disabled Mortality

Age
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
9
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100

Current Assumption

Male
6.0678%
6.7125%
7.4070%
8.1484%
8.9320%
9.7525%

10.6047%
11.4836%
12.4170%
13.3870%
14.4073%
15.4859%
16.6307%
17.8214%
19.0460%
20.3007%
21.7904%
23.4086%

Female
4.7655%
5.2691%
5.8071%
6.3807%
6.9918%
7.6570%
8.3870%
9.1935%
10.1354%
11.1750%
12.3076%
13.5630%
14.9577%
16.5103%
18.2419%
20.1757%
22.2043%
24.3899%

Proposed Assumption*

Male
10.9625%
12.3329%
13.8477%
15.3989%
17.1956%
18.8067%
20.6399%
22.3335%
23.9857%
25.8511%
27.8835%
29.4498%
31.2470%
32.7247%
34.1467%
35.8628%
37.1685%
38.3040%

Female
5.0097%
5.5860%
6.2321%
7.0282%
7.9181%
8.9207%
9.9361%

11.1220%
12.2786%
13.4835%
14.6970%
16.0527%
17.2353%
18.3585%
20.1712%
21.3311%
22.1940%
22.9313%

Current Assumption

Male
8.1484%
8.9320%
9.7525%

10.6047%
11.4836%
12.4170%
13.3870%
14.4073%
15.4859%
16.6307%
17.8214%
19.0460%
20.3007%
21.7904%
23.4086%
24.8436%
26.3954%
28.0803%

* Rates shown are recommended RP-2000 rates proiected to 2008.

Mercer

Female
5.2691%
5.8071%
6.3807%
6.9918%
7.6570%
8.3870%
9.1935%

10.1354%

11.1750%

12.3076%

13.5630%

14.9577%

16.5103%

18.2419%

20.1757%

22.2043%

24.3899%

26.8185%

Male
7.8120%
8.8046%
9.8253%
10.9625%
12.3329%
13.8477%
15.3989%
17.1956%
18.8067%
20.6399%
22.3335%
23.9857%
25.8511%
27.8835%
29.4498%
31.2470%
32.7247%
34.1467%

Proposed Assumption*

Female
5.5860%
6.2321%
7.0282%
7.9181%
8.9207%
9.9361%
11.1220%
12.2786%
13.4835%
14.6970%
16.0527%
17.2353%
18.3585%
20.1712%
21.3311%
22.1940%
22.9313%
23.5338%

43

Current Assumption

Male
8.1484%
8.9320%
9.7525%

10.6047%
11.4836%
12.4170%
13.3870%
14.4073%
15.4859%
16.6307%
17.8214%
19.0460%
20.3007%
21.7904%
23.4086%
24.8436%
26.3954%
28.0803%

Proposed Assumption
Female Male Female
5.2691% 12.8343%  12.2464%
5.8071% 13.4923% 13.0972%
6.3807% 14.1603% 14.0049%
6.9918% 14.8374% 14.9698%
7.6570% 15.5235%  15.9924%
8.3870% 16.2186% 17.0433%
9.1935% 16.9233% 18.2799%
10.1354% 18.3408% 19.4509%
11.1750% 19.9769%  20.5379%
12.3076% 21.6605%  21.5240%
13.5630% 23.3662%  22.3947%
14.9577% 25.0693%  23.1387%
16.5103% 26.7491%  23.7467%
18.2419% 28.3905%  24.4834%
20.1757% 29.9852%  25.4498%
22.2043% 31.5296%  26.6044%
24.3899% 33.0207%  27.9055%
26.8185% 34.4556%  29.3116%
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Current
Assumption
\Male
Age 0
20 6.90% 41.91%
21 6.70% 38.94%
22 6.50% 36.33%
23 6.30% 34.08%
24 6.10% 32.17%
25 5.90% 30.60%
26 5.70% 29.34%
27 5.50% 28.38%
28 5.30% 27.68%
29 5.10% 27.23%
30 4.90% 26.99%
31 4.70% 26.93%
32 4.50% 26.93%
33 4.30% 26.93%
34 4.10% 26.93%
35 3.90% 26.93%
36 3.70% 26.93%
37 3.50% 26.93%
38 3.40% 26.93%
39 3.30% 26.93%
40 3.20% 26.93%
41 3.10% 26.93%
42 3.00% 26.93%
43 2.90% 26.93%
44 2.80% 26.93%
45 2.70% 26.93%
46 2.60% 26.93%
47 2.50% 26.93%
48 2.40% 26.93%
49 2.30% 26.93%
50 2.20% 26.93%
51 2.10% 26.93%
52 2.00% 26.93%
53 1.90% 26.93%
54 1.80% 26.93%
55+ 0.00% 0.00%
Mercer

1
32.59%
31.94%
30.99%
29.85%
28.58%
27.27%
25.95%
24.68%
23.49%
22.39%
21.42%
20.57%
19.84%
19.24%
18.74%
18.35%
18.03%
17.77%
17.56%
17.36%
17.15%
16.92%
16.64%
16.31%
15.90%
15.40%
14.83%
14.17%
13.43%
12.65%
11.83%
11.03%
10.28%

9.65%

9.20%

0.00%

State Employees Retirement Fund

2 3 4
30.98% 26.10% 20.48%
29.57% 22.48% 15.92%
28.16% 19.81% 13.02%
26.77% 17.90% 11.42%
25.44% 16.58% 10.77%
2419% 15.72% 10.77%
23.01% 15.19% 10.77%
21.94% 14.89% 10.77%
20.95% 14.73% 10.77%
20.07% 14.65% 10.77%
19.28% 14.58% 10.77%
18.57% 14.49% 10.77%
17.95% 14.34% 10.77%
17.38% 14.13% 10.77%
16.87% 13.83% 10.77%
16.40% 13.45% 10.77%
15.96% 12.99% 10.77%
15.53% 12.47% 10.77%
15.10% 11.90% 10.45%
14.66% 11.30% 9.36%
14.20% 10.69% 8.28%
13.71% 10.10% 7.28%
13.19% 953% 6.40%
12.63% 9.02% 5.69%
12.05% 857% 517%
11.44% 8.20% 4.86%
10.82% 7.90% 4.75%
1021% 7.68% 4.75%

9.62% 7.51% 4.75%
9.10% 7.38% 4.75%
8.68% 7.25% 4.75%
8.40% 7.08% 4.75%
832% 6.79% 4.75%
8.32% 6.32% 4.28%
832% 557% 251%
0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Proposed Termination Assumption — Males
Years Of Service

5 6 7 8 9
16.01% 13.18% 11.99% 9.73% 9.21%
13.22% 11.19% 9.73% 8.63% 8.15%
11.52% 9.75% 8.16% 7.91% 7.40%
10.65% 8.75% 7.15% 7.15% 6.88%
10.36% 8.10% 6.58% 6.58% 6.55%
10.36% 7.73% 6.34% 6.34% 6.34%
10.36% 7.56% 6.34% 6.34% 6.24%
10.36% 7.55% 6.34% 6.34% 6.18%
10.36% 7.55% 6.34% 6.34% 6.14%
10.36% 7.55% 6.34% 6.34% 6.11%
10.36% 7.55% 6.34% 6.34% 6.06%
10.36% 7.55% 6.34% 6.34% 5.99%
10.36% 7.55% 6.34% 6.34% 5.90%
10.36% 7.55% 6.34% 6.07% 5.77%
10.36% 7.55% 6.34% 5.73% 5.62%

9.90% 7.55% 6.34% 5.36% 5.36%
9.12% 7.55% 6.34% 4.97% 4.97%
831% 7.55% 6.34% 4.58% 4.58%
750% 725% 6.34% 4.21% 4.21%
6.76% 6.76% 6.34% 3.86% 3.86%
6.11% 6.11% 6.11% 3.56% 3.56%
561% 561% 561% 332% 3.32%
528% 528% 528% 3.14% 3.14%
514% 4.87% 4.87% 3.04% 3.04%
514% 4.38% 4.38% 3.01% 3.01%
4.86% 3.94% 3.94% 3.01% 3.01%
4.75% 3.55% 3.55% 3.01% 3.01%
4.75% 3.26% 3.26% 3.01% 3.01%
475% 3.07% 3.07% 3.01% 3.01%
4.75% 3.02% 3.02% 3.01% 3.01%
4.75%  3.02% 3.02% 3.01% 3.01%
4.75%  3.02% 3.02% 3.01% 3.01%
4.75%  3.02% 3.02% 2.76% 2.76%
4.28% 3.02% 3.02% 1.99% 1.99%
227% 227% 227% 0.77% 0.77%
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

44

10
8.15%
7.55%
7.14%
6.88%
6.55%
6.34%
6.24%
6.18%
6.14%
6.11%
6.06%
5.99%
5.90%
5.68%
5.41%
5.13%
4.83%
4.52%
4.21%
3.86%
3.56%
3.32%
3.14%
3.04%
3.01%
3.01%
3.01%
3.01%
3.01%
3.01%
3.01%
3.01%
2.76%
1.99%
0.77%
0.00%

11
7.68%
7.20%
6.91%
6.74%
6.55%
6.34%
6.24%
6.18%
6.14%
6.11%
6.03%
5.80%
5.52%
5.22%
4.89%
4.56%
4.24%
3.94%
3.68%
3.48%
3.34%
3.29%
3.14%
3.04%
3.01%
3.01%
3.01%
3.01%
3.01%
3.01%
3.01%
3.01%
2.76%
1.99%
0.77%
0.00%

12
6.86%
6.86%
6.86%
6.74%
6.55%
6.34%
6.24%
6.18%
6.04%
5.87%
5.73%
5.62%
5.52%
5.22%
4.89%
4.56%
4.24%
3.94%
3.68%
3.48%
3.34%
3.29%
3.14%
3.04%
3.01%
3.01%
3.01%
3.01%
3.01%
2.91%
2.84%
2.84%
2.76%
1.99%
0.77%
0.00%

13
6.86%
6.86%
6.62%
6.45%
6.33%
6.25%
6.20%
6.17%
6.04%
5.87%
5.73%
5.62%
5.52%
5.22%
4.89%
4.56%
4.24%
3.94%
3.68%
3.48%
3.34%
3.29%
3.14%
3.04%
3.01%
3.01%
3.01%
3.01%
3.01%
2.91%
2.84%
2.74%
2.28%
1.72%
0.77%
0.00%

14
6.86%
6.61%
6.33%
6.22%
6.21%
6.21%
6.20%
6.17%
6.04%
5.87%
5.73%
5.62%
5.52%
5.22%
4.89%
4.53%
4.10%
3.68%
3.28%
2.92%
2.62%
2.38%
2.23%
217%
2.17%
2.17%
2.17%
2.17%
217%
217%
2.17%
2.17%
2.17%
1.72%
0.77%
0.00%

15
6.53%
6.53%
6.33%
6.22%
6.21%
6.21%
6.19%
6.06%
5.91%
5.75%
5.59%
5.43%
5.26%
5.08%
4.89%
4.53%
4.10%
3.68%
3.28%
2.92%
2.62%
2.38%
2.23%
2.17%
217%
2.17%
2.17%
217%
2.17%
2.17%
217%
217%
2.17%
1.72%
0.77%
0.00%



Experience Study 2004 - 2008

Age
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

55+

Mercer

Current
Assumption
\Male

6.90%
6.70%
6.50%
6.30%
6.10%
5.90%
5.70%
5.50%
5.30%
5.10%
4.90%
4.70%
4.50%
4.30%
4.10%
3.90%
3.70%
3.50%
3.40%
3.30%
3.20%
3.10%
3.00%
2.90%
2.80%
2.70%
2.60%
2.50%
2.40%
2.30%
2.20%
2.10%
2.00%
1.90%
1.80%
0.00%

16
6.53%
6.43%
6.22%
6.12%
6.07%
6.06%
6.05%
6.04%
5.91%
5.75%
5.59%
5.43%
5.26%
5.08%
4.89%
4.53%
4.10%
3.68%
3.28%
2.92%
2.62%
2.38%
2.23%
2.17%
2.17%
2.10%
2.09%
2.09%
2.09%
2.09%
2.09%
2.09%
2.09%
1.72%
0.77%
0.00%

17
6.53%
6.32%
6.09%
5.98%
5.94%
5.94%
5.94%
5.94%
5.91%
5.75%
5.59%
5.43%
5.26%
5.03%
4.73%
4.39%
4.05%
3.68%
3.28%
2.92%
2.62%
2.38%
2.23%
2.17%
2.12%
2.09%
2.09%
2.09%
2.09%
2.09%
2.09%
2.09%
2.03%
1.65%
0.77%
0.00%

State Employees Retirement Fund

18
6.53%
6.26%
6.08%
5.98%
5.91%
5.87%
5.82%
5.77%
5.69%
5.59%
5.45%
5.28%
5.07%
4.84%
4.57%
4.29%
3.99%
3.68%
3.28%
2.92%
2.62%
2.38%
2.23%
2.14%
1.99%
1.88%
1.81%
1.78%
1.78%
1.78%
1.78%
1.78%
1.78%
1.65%
0.77%
0.00%

19
6.31%
6.16%
6.06%
5.98%
5.90%
5.83%
5.74%
5.63%
5.51%
5.35%
5.17%
4.97%
4.74%
4.50%
4.25%
3.99%
3.72%
3.47%
3.22%
2.92%
2.62%
2.38%
2.23%
2.14%
1.99%
1.88%
1.81%
1.78%
1.78%
1.78%
1.78%
1.78%
1.78%
1.65%
0.77%
0.00%

20
5.86%
5.86%
5.86%
5.86%
5.86%
5.83%
5.60%
5.36%
5.12%
4.89%
4.68%
4.49%
4.33%
4.18%
4.06%
3.95%
3.72%
3.47%
3.22%
2.92%
2.62%
2.38%
2.23%
2.14%
1.99%
1.88%
1.81%
1.78%
1.68%
1.54%
1.48%
1.48%
1.48%
1.48%
0.77%
0.00%

Proposed Termination Assumption - Males

21
5.86%
5.86%
5.86%
5.85%
5.73%
5.60%
5.44%
5.26%
5.08%
4.88%
4.67%
4.47%
4.26%
4.05%
3.86%
3.67%
3.49%
3.33%
3.18%
2.92%
2.62%
2.38%
2.23%
2.14%
1.99%
1.88%
1.81%
1.78%
1.68%
1.54%
1.48%
1.48%
1.48%
1.48%
0.77%
0.00%

Years of Service

22
5.86%
5.86%
5.82%
5.71%
5.58%
5.43%
5.26%
5.08%
4.88%
4.68%
4.48%
4.28%
4.08%
3.88%
3.69%
3.51%
3.33%
3.17%
3.03%
2.90%
2.62%
2.38%
2.23%
2.14%
1.99%
1.88%
1.81%
1.78%
1.68%
1.54%
1.48%
1.48%
1.48%
1.48%
0.77%
0.00%

23
5.67%
5.67%
5.67%
5.67%
5.53%
5.31%
5.06%
4.80%
4.56%
4.34%
4.13%
3.96%
3.81%
3.68%
3.56%
3.46%
3.33%
3.17%
3.03%
2.90%
2.62%
2.38%
2.23%
2.14%
1.99%
1.88%
1.76%
1.60%
1.51%
1.50%
1.48%
1.48%
1.48%
1.48%
0.77%
0.00%

24
5.42%
5.42%
5.42%
5.42%
5.42%
5.20%
4.91%
4.60%
4.31%
4.04%
3.81%
3.63%
3.49%
3.39%
3.34%
3.32%
3.32%
3.17%
3.03%
2.90%
2.62%
2.38%
2.23%
2.14%
1.99%
1.88%
1.76%
1.60%
1.51%
1.50%
1.48%
1.48%
1.48%
1.48%
0.77%
0.00%

25
5.42%
5.42%
5.42%
5.30%
5.10%
4.87%
4.64%
4.41%
4.20%
4.00%
3.81%
3.63%
3.49%
3.39%
3.34%
3.29%
3.24%
3.17%
3.03%
2.90%
2.62%
2.38%
2.23%
2.14%
1.99%
1.88%
1.76%
1.60%
1.51%
1.50%
1.48%
1.48%
1.48%
1.48%
0.77%
0.00%

45

26
5.40%
5.40%
5.31%
5.14%
4.93%
4.69%
4.45%
4.22%
4.01%
3.81%
3.65%
3.52%
3.41%
3.33%
3.27%
3.23%
3.19%
3.17%
3.03%
2.90%
2.62%
2.38%
2.23%
2.14%
1.99%
1.88%
1.76%
1.60%
1.51%
1.50%
1.48%
1.48%
1.48%
1.48%
0.77%
0.00%

27
5.12%
5.12%
5.12%
5.06%
4.83%
4.56%
4.28%
4.02%
3.78%
3.58%
3.42%
3.30%
3.23%
3.19%
3.18%
3.18%
3.18%
3.17%
3.03%
2.90%
2.62%
2.38%
2.23%
2.14%
1.99%
1.88%
1.76%
1.60%
1.36%
1.16%
1.06%
1.06%
1.06%
1.06%
0.77%
0.00%

28
4.99%
4.99%
4.99%
4.84%
4.63%
4.40%
4.15%
3.91%
3.68%
3.48%
3.32%
3.19%
3.10%
3.04%
3.02%
3.02%
3.02%
3.02%
3.02%
2.90%
2.62%
2.38%
2.23%
2.14%
1.99%
1.88%
1.76%
1.60%
1.36%
1.16%
1.06%
1.06%
1.06%
0.77%
0.45%
0.00%

29
4.81%
4.81%
4.81%
4.66%
4.45%
4.22%
3.97%
3.74%
3.52%
3.34%
3.20%
3.10%
3.03%
3.01%
3.01%
3.01%
3.01%
3.01%
3.01%
2.90%
2.62%
2.38%
2.23%
2.14%
1.99%
1.88%
1.76%
1.60%
1.36%
1.16%
1.06%
1.06%
1.06%
0.77%
0.45%
0.00%

30+
4.81%
4.68%
4.48%
4.28%
4.10%
3.93%
3.78%
3.64%
3.51%
3.34%
3.20%
3.10%
3.03%
3.01%
3.01%
3.01%
3.01%
3.01%
3.01%
2.90%
2.62%
2.38%
2.23%
2.14%
1.99%
1.88%
1.76%
1.60%
1.36%
1.16%
1.06%
1.06%
1.06%
0.77%
0.45%
0.00%



Experience Study 2004 - 2008

Age
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

55+

Mercer

Current
Assumption
Females

8.55%
8.40%
8.25%
8.10%
7.95%
7.80%
7.65%
7.50%
7.35%
7.20%
7.05%
6.90%
6.75%
6.60%
6.45%
5.10%
4.93%
4.75%
4.63%
4.50%
4.38%
4.25%
4.13%
4.00%
3.88%
3.75%
3.63%
3.50%
3.35%
3.20%
3.05%
2.90%
2.75%
2.60%
2.45%
0.00%

0
49.29%
44.73%
41.20%
38.52%
36.51%
35.03%
33.94%
33.15%
32.56%
32.10%
31.73%
31.40%
31.08%
30.76%
30.44%
30.10%
29.77%
29.45%
29.16%
28.92%
28.76%
28.68%
28.68%
28.68%
28.68%
28.68%
28.68%
28.68%
28.68%
28.68%
28.68%
28.68%
28.68%
28.68%
28.68%

0.00%

1
28.72%
28.72%
28.72%
28.72%
28.72%
28.72%
28.39%
27.64%
26.81%
25.95%
25.08%
24.23%
23.41%
22.63%
21.89%
21.21%
20.58%
20.00%
19.47%
18.98%
18.52%
18.10%
17.71%
17.34%
16.99%
16.67%
16.37%
16.11%
15.90%
15.75%
15.69%
15.69%
15.69%
15.69%
15.69%

0.00%

State Employees Retirement Fund

2
22.37%
22.37%
22.37%
22.37%
22.37%
22.37%
22.37%
22.37%
22.37%
22.37%
21.71%
20.98%
20.21%
19.42%
18.62%
17.84%
17.08%
16.34%
15.65%
15.00%
14.41%
13.88%
13.40%
12.99%
12.63%
12.34%
12.11%
11.92%
11.79%
11.69%
11.63%
11.59%
11.56%
11.53%
11.49%

0.00%

3
19.66%
19.66%
19.66%
19.66%
19.66%
19.66%
19.66%
19.66%
19.66%
19.66%
19.29%
18.75%
18.13%
17.46%
16.73%
15.97%
15.18%
14.39%
13.61%
12.86%
12.14%
11.48%
10.88%
10.36%

9.94%
9.60%
9.38%
9.26%
9.25%
9.25%
9.25%
9.25%
9.25%
9.25%
9.25%
0.00%

4
19.66%
18.49%
17.60%
16.96%
16.50%
16.17%
15.91%
15.69%
15.47%
15.23%
14.95%
14.62%
14.25%
13.81%
13.32%
12.79%
12.23%
11.63%
11.03%
10.43%

9.84%
9.29%
8.77%
8.30%
7.89%
7.55%
7.26%
7.03%
6.85%
6.70%
6.55%
6.38%
6.15%
5.81%
5.31%
0.00%

Proposed Termination Assumption — Females
Years of Service

5
19.55%
17.67%
16.36%
15.49%
14.93%
14.59%
14.38%
14.22%
14.08%
13.90%
13.66%
13.35%
12.95%
12.46%
11.90%
11.28%
10.61%

9.91%
9.21%
8.54%
7.91%
7.34%
6.86%
6.48%
6.20%
6.03%
5.96%
5.96%
5.96%
5.96%
5.96%
5.96%
5.84%
5.31%
4.37%
0.00%

6
19.35%
16.47%
14.47%
13.16%
12.36%
11.94%
11.76%
11.73%
11.73%
11.73%
11.73%
11.69%
11.50%
11.19%
10.78%
10.27%

9.69%
9.04%
8.37%
7.70%
7.05%
6.46%
5.95%
5.54%
5.25%
5.08%
5.05%
5.05%
5.05%
5.05%
5.05%
5.05%
5.05%
5.05%
4.37%
0.00%

7
18.38%
15.16%
12.81%
11.17%
10.06%

9.36%
8.96%
8.76%
8.67%
8.64%
8.63%
8.58%
8.48%
8.32%
8.09%
7.80%
7.45%
7.06%
6.65%
6.23%
5.83%
5.47%
5.16%
4.91%
4.74%
4.65%
4.64%
4.64%
4.64%
4.64%
4.64%
4.64%
4.56%
4.02%
3.07%
0.00%

8
16.17%
13.79%
11.91%
10.45%

9.35%
8.54%
7.98%
7.60%
7.37%
7.24%
7.19%
7.18%
7.18%
7.18%
7.18%
7.16%
7.09%
6.97%
6.65%
6.23%
5.83%
5.47%
5.16%
4.91%
4.74%
4.65%
4.64%
4.64%
4.64%
4.64%
4.64%
4.64%
4.56%
4.02%
3.07%
0.00%

9
14.62%
12.61%
10.86%

9.36%
8.11%
7.10%
6.31%
5.72%
5.31%
5.07%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.91%
4.74%
4.65%
4.64%
4.54%
4.24%
4.04%
3.97%
3.97%
3.97%
3.97%
3.07%
0.00%

46

10
13.35%
11.04%

9.32%
8.09%
7.25%
6.73%
6.31%
5.72%
5.31%
5.07%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.91%
4.74%
4.65%
4.53%
4.40%
4.24%
4.04%
3.97%
3.97%
3.97%
3.97%
3.07%
0.00%

1
11.78%
9.81%
8.40%
7.44%
6.83%
6.48%
6.31%
5.72%
5.31%
5.07%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.86%
4.63%
4.42%
4.24%
4.08%
3.94%
3.81%
3.67%
3.48%
3.22%
2.83%
2.27%
1.46%
0.00%

12
10.10%
8.75%
7.83%
7.23%
6.83%
6.48%
6.31%
5.72%
5.31%
5.07%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.67%
4.33%
4.01%
3.73%
3.49%
3.31%
3.20%
3.17%
3.17%
3.17%
3.17%
3.17%
317%
3.17%
3.17%
2.83%
2.27%
1.46%
0.00%

13
8.35%
8.07%
7.77%
7.23%
6.83%
6.48%
6.31%
5.72%
5.31%
5.07%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.67%
4.33%
4.01%
3.73%
3.49%
3.31%
3.20%
3.17%
3.17%
3.17%
3.17%
3.17%
3.17%
3.17%
2.96%
2.74%
2.27%
1.46%
0.00%

14
8.35%
7.51%
6.96%
6.64%
6.48%
6.42%
6.31%
5.72%
5.31%
5.07%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.67%
4.33%
4.01%
3.73%
3.49%
3.31%
3.20%
3.17%
3.17%
3.17%
3.17%
3.17%
3.17%
3.17%
2.96%
2.74%
2.27%
1.46%
0.00%

15
7.21%
7.13%
6.96%
6.64%
6.48%
6.42%
6.31%
5.72%
5.31%
5.07%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.96%
4.84%
4.58%
4.33%
4.08%
3.83%
3.59%
3.37%
3.16%
2.97%
2.81%
2.68%
2.58%
2.51%
2.49%
2.49%
2.49%
2.49%
2.49%
2.49%
2.27%
1.46%
0.00%
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Age
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

55+

Mercer

Current
Assumption
Females

8.55%
8.40%
8.25%
8.10%
7.95%
7.80%
7.65%
7.50%
7.35%
7.20%
7.05%
6.90%
6.75%
6.60%
6.45%
5.10%
4.93%
4.75%
4.63%
4.50%
4.38%
4.25%
4.13%
4.00%
3.88%
3.75%
3.63%
3.50%
3.35%
3.20%
3.05%
2.90%
2.75%
2.60%
2.45%
0.00%

16
6.75%
6.75%
6.75%
6.64%
6.48%
6.42%
6.31%
5.72%
5.31%
5.07%
4.96%
4.96%
4.84%
4.50%
4.17%
3.87%
3.58%
3.34%
3.13%
2.97%
2.86%
2.80%
2.78%
2.78%
2.68%
2.58%
2.51%
2.49%
2.49%
2.49%
2.49%
2.49%
2.17%
1.46%
0.45%
0.00%

17
6.41%
6.41%
6.41%
6.41%
6.41%
6.41%
6.31%
5.72%
5.31%
5.07%
4.96%
4.82%
4.54%
4.29%
4.06%
3.87%
3.58%
3.34%
3.13%
2.97%
2.86%
2.80%
2.78%
2.78%
2.68%
2.58%
2.51%
2.49%
2.49%
2.49%
2.49%
2.49%
217%
1.46%
0.45%
0.00%

State Employees Retirement Fund

18
6.41%
6.41%
6.41%
6.41%
6.41%
6.39%
6.15%
5.72%
5.31%
5.07%
4.93%
4.61%
4.30%
4,01%
3.75%
3.51%
3.30%
3.13%
2.99%
2.89%
2.82%
2.78%
2.77%
2.77%
2.68%
2.58%
2.51%
2.49%
2.49%
2.49%
2.49%
2.49%
2.17%
1.46%
0.45%
0.00%

19
6.41%
6.41%
6.41%
6.41%
6.33%
6.15%
5.93%
5.67%
5.31%
5.05%
4.71%
4.36%
4.02%
3.70%
3.40%
3.14%
2.92%
2.75%
2.64%
2.59%
2.59%
2.59%
2.59%
2.59%
2.59%
2.58%
2.51%
2.49%
2.49%
2.49%
2.49%
2.49%
217%
1.46%
0.45%
0.00%

Proposed Termination Assumption — Females

20
6.38%
6.38%
6.38%
6.32%
6.14%
5.91%
5.64%
5.34%
5.02%
4.69%
4.37%
4.05%
3.75%
3.46%
3.19%
2.94%
2.72%
2.53%
2.37%
2.23%
2.13%
2.05%
2.01%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.46%
0.45%
0.00%

21
6.38%
6.36%
6.24%
6.06%
5.84%
5.58%
5.30%
5.00%
4.70%
4.40%
4.10%
3.81%
3.54%
3.29%
3.07%
2.86%
2.68%
2.53%
2.37%
2.23%
2.13%
2.05%
2.01%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.46%
0.45%
0.00%

Years of Service

22
6.19%
6.19%
6.14%
5.93%
5.65%
5.32%
4.97%
4.62%
4.28%
3.97%
3.69%
3.46%
3.27%
3.12%
3.02%
2.86%
2.68%
2.53%
2.37%
2.23%
2.13%
2.05%
2.01%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.46%
0.45%
0.00%

23
6.19%
6.03%
5.66%
5.35%
5.08%
4.83%
4.61%
4.40%
4.19%
3.97%
3.69%
3.46%
3.27%
3.12%
3.00%
2.82%
2.66%
2.52%
2.37%
2.23%
2.13%
2.05%
2.01%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.46%
0.45%
0.00%

24
6.08%
5.86%
5.57%
5.25%
4.91%
4.58%
4.27%
3.99%
3.74%
3.54%
3.38%
3.27%
3.19%
3.12%
3.00%
2.82%
2.66%
2.52%
2.37%
2.23%
2.13%
2.05%
2.01%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.46%
0.45%
0.00%

25
5.77%
5.60%
5.33%
5.02%
4.68%
4.35%
4.04%
3.75%
3.51%
3.32%
3.18%
3.09%
3.05%
3.05%
3.00%
2.82%
2.66%
2.52%
2.37%
2.23%
2.13%
2.05%
2.01%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.96%
1.86%
1.46%
0.45%
0.00%

47

26
5.77%
5.32%
4.89%
4.52%
4.20%
3.94%
3.73%
3.57%
3.45%
3.32%
3.18%
3.09%
3.05%
3.05%
3.00%
2.82%
2.66%
2.52%
2.37%
2.23%
2.13%
2.05%
2.01%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.94%
1.84%
1.79%
1.79%
1.79%
1.79%
1.46%
0.45%
0.00%

27
5.74%
5.02%
4.49%
4.09%
3.81%
3.63%
3.51%
3.45%
3.42%
3.32%
3.18%
3.09%
3.05%
3.05%
3.00%
2.82%
2.66%
2.52%
2.37%
2.23%
2.13%
2.05%
2.01%
1.99%
1.88%
1.71%
1.56%
1.43%
1.33%
1.28%
1.27%
1.27%
1.27%
1.27%
0.45%
0.00%

28
5.32%
4.72%
4.26%
3.93%
3.69%
3.53%
3.42%
3.37%
3.34%
3.32%
3.18%
3.09%
3.05%
3.05%
3.00%
2.82%
2.66%
2.52%
2.37%
2.23%
2.13%
2.05%
2.01%
1.99%
1.88%
1.71%
1.56%
1.43%
1.33%
1.28%
1.27%
1.27%
1.27%
1.27%
0.45%
0.00%

29
5.09%
4.43%
3.97%
3.66%
3.47%
3.37%
3.32%
3.32%
3.32%
3.32%
3.18%
3.09%
3.05%
3.05%
3.00%
2.82%
2.66%
2.52%
2.37%
2.23%
2.13%
2.05%
2.01%
1.93%
1.85%
1.71%
1.56%
1.43%
1.33%
1.28%
1.27%
1.27%
1.27%
1.27%
0.45%
0.00%

30+
4.82%
4.16%
3.73%
3.46%
3.32%
3.27%
3.27%
3.27%
3.27%
3.27%
3.18%
3.09%
3.05%
3.05%
3.00%
2.82%
2.66%
2.52%
2.37%
2.23%
2.13%
2.05%
1.98%
1.92%
1.85%
1.71%
1.56%
1.43%
1.33%
1.28%
1.27%
1.27%
1.27%
1.27%
0.45%
0.00%
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Appendix

Retirement Rates

State Employees Retirement Fund

Age
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

71+

Mercer

Current Assumption

Proposed Assumption

Rule of 90
25.0%
20.0%
20.0%
20.0%
20.0%
20.0%
25.0%
50.0%
40.0%
40.0%
45.0%
30.0%
30.0%
30.0%
30.0%
30.0%

100.0%

Non-Rule of 90
5.0%
5.0%
5.0%
5.0%
5.0%

10.0%
10.0%
25.0%
20.0%
20.0%
45.0%
30.0%
30.0%
30.0%
30.0%
30.0%
100.0%

Rule of 90
156.0%
12.5%
12.5%
12.5%
18.0%
18.0%
20.0%
30.0%
20.0%
20.0%
30.0%
30.0%
20.0%
20.0%
20.0%
30.0%

100.0%

Non-Rule of 90
5.0%
5.0%
5.0%
5.0%
6.0%
7.0%

12.0%
18.0%
16.0%
18.0%
30.0%
30.0%
20.0%
20.0%
20.0%
30.0%
100.0%

48



Experience Study 2004 - 2008 State Employees Retirement Fund

Appendix
Disability Rates
Current Assumption Proposed Assumption
Age Male Female Male Female
20 0.0100%  0.0100% 0.0090% 0.0100%
21 0.0100%  0.0100% 0.0090% 0.0100%
22 0.0100%  0.0100% 0.0090% 0.0100%
23 0.0100%  0.0100% 0.0090% 0.0100%
24 0.0100%  0.0100% 0.0090% 0.0100%
25 0.0100%  0.0100% 0.0090% 0.0100%
26 0.0100%  0.0100% 0.0090% 0.0100%
27 0.0100%  0.0100% 0.0090% 0.0100%
28 0.0100%  0.0100% 0.0090% 0.0100%
29 0.0100%  0.0100% 0.0090% 0.0100%
30 0.0100%  0.0100% 0.0090% 0.0100%
31 0.0100%  0.0100% 0.0090% 0.0100%
32 0.0100%  0.0100% 0.0090% 0.0100%
33 0.0100%  0.0100% 0.0090% 0.0100%
34 0.0200%  0.0200% 0.0180% 0.0200%
35 0.0300%  0.0300% 0.0270% 0.0300%
36 0.0400%  0.0400% 0.0360% 0.0400%
37 0.0500%  0.0500% 0.0450% 0.0500%
38 0.0600%  0.0600% 0.0540% 0.0600%
39 0.0700%  0.0700% 0.0630% 0.0700%
40 0.0800%  0.0800% 0.0720% 0.0800%
41 0.0900%  0.0900% 0.0810% 0.0900%
42 0.1000%  0.1000% 0.0900% 0.1000%
43 0.1100%  0.1100% 0.0990% 0.1100%
44 0.1200%  0.1200% 0.1080% 0.1200%
45 0.1300%  0.1300% 0.1170% 0.1300%
46 0.1400%  0.1400% 0.1260% 0.1400%
47 0.1500%  0.1500% 0.1350% 0.1500%
48 0.1800%  0.1800% 0.1620% 0.1800%
49 0.2100%  0.2100% 0.1890% 0.2100%
50 0.2880%  0.2880% 0.2592% 0.2880%
51 0.3240%  0.3240% 0.2916% 0.3240%
52 0.3600%  0.3600% 0.3240% 0.3600%
53 0.4080%  0.3840% 0.3672% 0.3840%
54 0.4560%  0.4080% 0.4104% 0.4080%
55 0.5040%  0.4320% 0.4536% 0.4320%
56 0.5520%  0.4560% 0.4968% 0.4560%
57 0.6000%  0.4800% 0.5400% 0.4800%
58 0.6600%  0.5280% 0.5940% 0.5280%
59 0.7200%  0.5760% 0.6480% 0.5760%
60 0.7800%  0.6240% 0.7020% 0.6240%
61 0.8400%  0.6720% 0.7560% 0.6720%
62 0.9000%  0.7200% 0.8100% 0.7200%
63 0.9600%  0.7680% 0.8640% 0.7680%
64 1.0200%  0.8160% 0.9180% 0.8160%
65+ 0.0000%  0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000%

Mercer
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Appendix
Salary Scale
Current Assumption Proposed Assumption
Age Ultimate* Service Ultimate
20 5.75% 1 10.52%
21 5.75% 2 8.06%
22 5.75% 3 6.90%
23 5.75% 4 6.18%
24 5.75% 5 5.68%
25 5.75% 6 5.29%
26 5.75% 7 4.99%
27 5.75% 8 4.74%
28 5.75% 9 4.53%
29 5.75% 10 4.35%
30 5.75% 11 4.20%
31 5.75% 12 4.06%
32 5.75% 13 3.94%
33 5.75% 14 3.83%
34 5.75% 15 3.73%
35 5.75% 16 3.63%
36 5.75% 17 3.55%
37 5.75% 18 3.50%
38 5.75% 19 3.50%
39 5.75% 20 3.50%
40 5.75% 21 3.50%
41 5.75% 22 3.50%
42 5.75% 23 3.50%
43 5.65% 24 3.50%
44 5.55% 25 3.50%
45 5.45% 26 3.50%
46 5.35% 27 3.50%
47 5.25% 28 3.50%
48 5.15% 29 3.50%
49 5.05% 30+ 3.50%
50 4.95%
51 4.85%
52 4.75%
53 4.65%
54 4.55%
55 4.45%
56 4.35%
57+ 4.25%

* During a 5-year select period, 0.60% x (5-T) where T is completed years of service is added to
the ultimate rate for the current assumption.
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Appendix

Detailed Experience Analysis

Salary Increases

2004-2008 Experience
Service < 5 Years

Service >= 5 Years

Age Actual Expected Actual Expected
Group Increases Increases Increases Increases
<20 12.21% 7.96%
20-24 8.45% 7.66% 6.58% 5.75%
25-29 7.38% 7.26% 5.76% 5.75%
30-34 6.81% 7.16% 5.45% 5.75%
35-39 7.38% 7.15% 5.16% 5.75%
40—44 7.98% 7.09% 4.49% 5.69%
45-49 8.07% 6.63% 3.94% 5.25%
50 — 54 7.26% 6.13% 3.61% 4.75%
55 - 59 7.49% 5.68% 3.24% 4.31%
60 - 64 7.09% 5.62% 2.82% 4.25%
65 - 69 7.72% 5.56% 2.74% 4.25%
70-75 3.09% 5.77% 2.17% 4.25%
Total 7.49% 6.84% 3.89% 4.98%

2004-2005 Experience
Service < 5 Years

Service >= 5 Years

Age Actual Expected Actual Expected
Group Increases Increases Increases Increases

<20 21.80% 8.15%
20-24 2.53% 7.54% 3.03% 5.75%
25-29 6.19% 7.14% 5.62% 5.75%
30-34 5.54% 7.04% 4.35% 5.75%
35-39 5.96% 7.05% 3.87% 5.75%
40 —44 7.06% 6.98% 3.28% 5.69%
45-49 7.46% 6.50% 2.83% 5.25%
50 — 54 6.25% 6.00% 2.62% 4.75%
55 - 569 7.33% 5.56% 2.15% 4.31%
60 - 64 7.55% 5.57% 1.59% 4.25%
65 - 69 9.82% 5.44% 1.16% 4.25%
70-75 7.40% 5.91% 1.21% 4.25%
Total 6.32% 6.73% 2.82% 5.02%

Mercer
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State Employees Retirement Fund

Appendix
Salary Increases
2005-2006 Experience
Service < 5 Years Service >= 5 Years

Age Actual Expected Actual Expected
Group Increases Increases Increases Increases

<20 14.57% 8.15%
20-24 8.68% 7.65% 7.53% 5.75%
25-29 7.04% 7.20% 4.95% 5.75%
30-34 6.91% 7.09% 5.37% 5.75%
35-39 7.84% 7.11% 5.44% 5.75%
40 — 44 7.59% 7.04% 4.63% 5.69%
45-49 8.35% 6.60% 4.02% 5.25%
50 - 54 7.10% 6.15% 3.62% 4.75%
55 - 59 6.94% 5.65% 3.30% 4.31%
60 - 64 5.80% 5.61% 2.77% 4.25%
65 - 69 6.51% 5.40% 2.67% 4.25%
70-75 0.68% 5.79% 0.21% 4.25%
Total 7.38% 6.80% 3.95% 5.00%
2006-2007 Experience

Service < 5 Years Service >=5 Years

Age Actual Expected Actual Expected
Group Increases Increases Increases Increases

<20 9.60% 7.75%
20-24 8.13% 7.75% 8.56% 5.75%
25-29 8.46% 7.31% 6.11% 5.75%
30-34 7.35% 7.22% 5.54% 5.75%
35-39 7.69% 7.19% 5.25% 5.75%
40 44 8.46% 7.15% 4.50% 5.69%
45-49 8.57% 6.69% 4.01% 5.25%
50 - 54 7.94% 6.15% 3.67% 4.75%
55 - 59 6.67% 5.73% 3.26% 4.31%
60 - 64 7.95% 5.62% 2.87% 4.25%
65-69 2.37% 5.65% 2.96% 4.25%
70-75 1.26% 5.66% 3.09% 4.25%
Total 7.91% 6.89% 3.95% 4.97%

Mercer

52



Experience Study 2004 - 2008

Appendix

Salary Increases

2007-2008 Experience

Service < 5 Years

State Employees Retirement Fund

Service >= 5 Years

Age Actual Expected Actual Expected
Group Increases Increases Increases Increases
<20 6.35% 8.00%
20-24 15.18% 7.70% 3.92% 5.75%
25-29 7.75% 7.38% 6.82% 5.75%
30 - 34 7.78% 7.32% 6.52% 5.75%
35-39 8.01% 7.26% 6.22% 5.75%
40— 44 8.95% 7.22% 5.83% 5.69%
45-49 8.35% 6.78% 5.04% 5.25%
50 - 54 7.99% 6.24% 4.55% 4.75%
55 - 59 9.09% 5.79% 4.04% 4.31%
60 — 64 6.09% 5.68% 3.69% 4.25%
65 - 69 8.99% 5.77% 3.38% 4.25%
70-175 2.83% 5.73% 3.73% 4.25%
Total 8.48% 6.96% 4.85% 4.95%

Mercer
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Appendix

Detailed Experience Analysis

Postretirement Mortality

State Employees Retirement Fund

2004-2008 Experience
Males Females Total
Age Actual  Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/
Group Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths  Expected
55-59 28 16.70 167.7% 32 9.70 329.9% 60 26.40 227.3%
60-64 79 67.19 117.6 64 33.22 1927 143 100.41 1424
65-69 128 143.12 89.4 87 73.30 118.7 215 216.43 99.3
70-74 191 222.62 85.8 164 110.83 148.0 355 333.46 106.5
75-79 253 280.94 90.1 181 202.94 89.2 434 483.88 89.7
80-84 335 335.59 99.8 290 300.14 96.6 625 635.72 98.3
85-89 297 271.24 109.5 329 312.42 1053 626 583.66 107.3
90-94 152 119.40 127.3 330 23587 1399 482 365.27 135.7
95-99 42 34.99 120.0 105 86.22 1218 147 121.21  121.3
100+ 11 8.60 127.9 28 28.80 97.2 39 37.40 104.3
Total 1,516 1,500.39 101.0 1,610 1,393.45 1155 3,126 2,893.84 108.0
2004-2005 Experience
Males Females Total

Age Actual Expected  Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual  Expected Actual/
Group Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths Expected
55-59 7 3.99 175.6% 9 219 410.5% 16 6.18  259.0%
60-64 31 16.76  196.7 24 7.60 315.9 55 23.36 2354
65-69 34 34.00 100.0 33 16.75 197.0 67 50.75 132.0
70-74 60 53.92 111.3 51 26.74 190.7 111 80.66 137.6
75-79 68 69.54 97.8 42 50.59 83.0 110 120.13 91.6
80-84 79 80.16 98.5 57 71.57 79.6 136 151.74 89.6
85-89 78> 62.08 125.6 75 71.30 105.2 153 133.38 114.7
90-94 37 26.01 142.2 9 54.21 167.9 128 80.23 159.5
95-99 13 10.056 1294 28 19.53 143.4 41 2958 138.6
100+ 1 1.46 68.3 11 8.23 133.7 12 9.69 123.8
Total 408 356.97 114.3 421 328.72 128.1 829 685.69 120.9
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Experience Study 2004 - 2008 State Employees Retirement Fund

Appendix

Postretirement Mortality

2005-2006 Experience

Males Females Total
Age Actual Expected  Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/
Group Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths Expected
55-59 5 424 118.0% 9 245 367.7% 14 6.68 209.4%
60-64 13 16.38 79.4 10 7.79 1285 23 24.16 95.2
65-69 35 3448 1015 16 17.99 88.9 51 52.47 97.2
70-74 39 54.71 713 39 2697 1446 78 81.68 95.5
75-79 61 69.37 87.9 43 50.38 85.4 104 119.74 86.9
80-84 94 83.83 1121 80 74.42 107.5 174 168.24 110.0
85-89 66 65.23 101.2 74 74.48 99.4 140 139.71 100.2
90-94 26 26.90 96.7 72 56.50 127.4 98 83.39 1175
95-99 10 8.33 120.0 21 20.39 103.0 31 28.72 107.9
100+ 2 2.32 86.2 7 7.04 99.4 9 9.36 96.1
Total 351 365.78 96.0 371 338.39 109.6 722 704.17 102.5
2006-2007 Experience
Males Females Total

Age Actual Expected  Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/
Group Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths Expected
55-59 5 422 118.4% 6 253 237.3% 11 6.75 162.9%
60-64 16 17.21 93.0 13 8.44 1541 29 2564 1131
65-69 30 35.96 83.4 12 18.69 64.2 42 54.65 76.9
70-74 41 56.22 72.9 40 27.84 143.7 81 84.07 96.4
75-79 55 69.33 79.3 48 51.68 92.9 103 121.01 85.1
80-84 78 85.09 91.7 75 75.46 99.4 163 160.55 95.3
85-89 72 70.53 1021 96 8143 117.9 168 151.97 110.6
90-94 36 31.88 1129 76 60.21 126.2 112 92.09 1216
95-99 13 793 164.0 28 2230 1256 41 30.23 1356
100+ 6 3.00 200.1 6 7.07 84.8 12 10.07 119.2
Total 352 381.36 92.3 400 355.66 112.5 752 737.02 102.0
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Appendix

Postretirement Mortality

2007-2008 Experience

State Employees Retirement Fund

Males Females Total

Age Actual Expected  Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected  Actual/
Group Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths Expected
55-59 11 425 258.8% 8 254 315.0% 19 6.79 279.8%
60-64 19 17.84 106.5 17 9.40 180.9 36 2724 132.2
65-69 29 38.69 75.0 26 19.86 130.9 55 58.56 93.9
70-74 51 57.78 88.3 34 20.27 116.2 85 87.05 97.6
75-79 69 72.71 94.9 48 50.29 95.4 117 123.00 95.1
80-84 84 86.51 97.1 78 78.69 99.1 162 165.19 98.1
85-89 81 73.39 1104 84 85.21 98.6 165 168.61 104.0
90-94 53 3461 153.1 91 6495 140.1 144 990.56 1446
95-99 6 8.68 69.1 28 2400 116.7 34 32.68 104.0

100 2 1.82 109.9 4 6.46 61.9 6 8.28 724
Total 405 396.27 102.2 418 370.68 112.8 823 766.96 107.3
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Appendix

Preretirement Mortality

2004-2008 Experience

State Employees Retirement Fund

Males Females Total
Age Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/
Group Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths Expected
25-29 - 2.28 - = 2.20 - - 448 -
30-34 3 3.12 96.0% 2 293 68.3% 5 6.05 82.6%
35-39 2 5.34 37.4 1 477 210 3 10.11 29.7
40-44 9 10.36 86.9 9 9.29 969 18 19.65 91.6
45-49 12 21.54 55.7 16 1849 86.5 28 40.02 70.0
50-54 34 46.64 72.9 29 3158 91.8 63 78.22 80.5
55-59 52 74.51 69.8 29 36.92 785 81 111.43 72.7
60-64 45 47.28 95.2 22 2529 87.0 67 72.57 92.3
Total 157 211.07 74.4 108 131.47 821 265 342.54 77.4
2004-2005 Experience
Males Females Total
Age Actual Expected Actual/ Actual  Expected Actual/ Actual Expecte Actual/

Group Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths dDeaths Expected
25-29 - 0.53 - - 0.52 - - 1.05 -
30-34 - 0.79 - - 0.75 - = 1.54 -
35-39 - 1.37 - - 1.23 - - 2.59 -
40-44 4 279 143.4% - 2.49 - 4 5.28 75.8%
45-49 3 5.75 52.2 3 4.77 62.9% 6 10.52 57.0
50-54 4 11.98 33.4 11 772 1425 15 19.70 76.1
55-59 14 17.04 82.2 7 8.06 86.8 21 25.10 83.7
60-64 13 10.01  129.8 5 5.43 92.1 18 15.44 116.6
Total 38 50.26 75.6 26 30.95 84.0 64 81.21 78.8
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Appendix

Preretirement Mortality

2005-2006 Experience

State Employees Retirement Fund

Males Females Total
Age Actual Expected  Actual/ Actual Expected  Actual/ Actual Expected  Actual/
Group Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths Expected
25-29 - 0.55 - - 0.52 - - 1.07 -
30-34 1 0.76  130.9% - 0.71 - 1 1.47 67.9%
35-39 = 1.33 - 1 1.19 84.1% 1 252 39.6
40-44 3 267 1126 2 2.36 84.6 5 5.03 99.4
45-49 5 5.42 92.3 4 4.64 86.3 9 10.05 89.5
50-54 7 11.88 58.9 7 7.88 88.8 14 19.77 70.8
55-59 14 18.64 75.1 5 8.94 55.9 19 27.58 68.9
60-64 14 11.06 126.6 7 582 120.2 21 16.88 1244
Total 44 52.32 84.1 26 32.07 81.1 70 84.38 83.0
2006-2007 Experience
Males Females Total
Age Actual Expected  Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual  Expected Actual/
Group Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths Expected
25-29 & 0.58 - - 0.56 - - 1.14 -
30-34 - 0.78 - 1 0.72 139.0% 1 1.50 66.8%
35-39 2 132 151.7% = 1.18 - 2 250 80.0
40-44 1 2.52 39.7 3 228 1318 4 479 83.4
45-49 3 5.29 56.7 5 455 1100 8 9.84 81.3
50-54 10 11.59 86.3 7 8.03 87.1 17 19.62 86.7
55-59 9 19.39 46.4 11 981 1121 20 29.20 68.5
60-64 9 12.37 72.8 7 6.55 106.9 16 18.91 84.6
Total 34 53.81 63.2 34 33.68 100.9 68 87.50 77.7
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Appendix

Preretirement Mortality

2007-2008 Experience

Males Females Total

Age Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/
Group Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths Expected
25-29 - 0.62 - - 0.60 - - 1.22 -
30-34 2 0.80 250.5% 1 0.75 133.8% 3 1.65 194.1%
35-39 - 1.32 - - 1.17 - - 2.49 -
40-44 1 2.39 41.8 4 216 185.2 5 455 109.9
45-49 1 5.08 19.7 4 4.54 88.2 5 9.62 52.0
50-54 13 11.19 16.2 4 7.95 50.3 17 19.13 88.8
55-59 15 19.45 771 6 10.11 59.4 21 29.55 711
60-64 9 13.84 65.0 3 7.50 40.0 12 21.34 56.2
Total 41 54.68 75.0 22 34.77 63.3 63 89.45 70.4
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State Employees Retirement Fund

Appendix
Disability Mortality
2004-2008 Experience
Males Females Total
Age Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/
Group Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths Expected
40-44 1 1.50 66.5% 3 4.38 68.5% 4 5.88 68.0%
45-49 4 6.04 66.2% 4 11.71 34.1% 8 17.76 45.1%
50-54 16 16.23 98.6% 17 22.52 75.5% 33 38.75 85.2%
55-59 23 24.54 93.7% 19 23.74 80.0% 42 48.28 87.0%
60-64 34 14.05 242.1% 17 10.04 169.3% 51 24.09 211.7%
65-69 19 7.40 256.7% 16 3.17 504.9% 35 10.57 331.1%
70-74 15 5.99 250.5% 9 2.86 314.3% 24 8.85 271.2%
75-79 1 6.50 169.3% 6 3.35 178.9% 17 9.85 172.6%
80-84 21 9.35 224.5% 13 5.20 250.1% 34 14.55 233.7%
85-89 6 6.20 96.8% 10 5.63 177.7% 16 11.83 135.3%
90+ 3 1.75 171.1% 8 2.66 300.2% 11 4.42 249.0%
Total 153 99.55 153.7% 122 95.27 128.1% 275 194.82 141.2%
2004-2005 Experience
Males Females Total
Age Actual  Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/
Group Deaths  Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths Expected
40-44 - 0.49 0.0% - 1.33 0.0% - 1.81 0.0%
45-49 1 1.84 54.5% 3 3.00 100.0% 4 4.83 82.7%
50-54 6 3.90 153.9% 4 5.32 75.1% 10 9.22 108.4%
55-59 7 5.61 124.7% 7 523 134.0% 14 10.84 129.2%
60-64 5 3.23 154.8% 3 215 139.3% 8 538 148.6%
65-69 4 160 250.7% 6 0.67 897.9% 10 226 441.7%
70-74 4 1.64 243.3% - 0.65 0.0% 4 229 174.6%
75-79 2 127 157.7% 1 0.65 152.8% 3 192  156.0%
80-84 6 290 207.0% - 1.80 0.0% 6 470 127.8%
85-89 1 1.19 84.2% 2 1.59 125.9% 3 278 108.1%
90+ - 0.45 0.0% 1 048 207.4% 1 094 106.8%
Total 36 2411 149.3% 27 22,87 118.1% 63 4698 134.1%
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Appendix
Disability Mortality
2005-2006 Experience
Males Females Total

Age Actual Expected  Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/
Group Deaths Deaths  Expected Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths Expected
40-44 - 0.44 0.0% 1 1.1 90.5% 1 1.65 64.6%
45-49 - 1.66 0.0% - 2.90 0.0% - 4.56 0.0%
50-54 4 4.08 98.1% 2 5.45 36.7% 6 9.53 62.9%
55-59 6 594 101.1% 3 5.71 52.5% 9 11.65 77.2%
60-64 12 3.32 361.6% 6 247  242.9% 18 579  310.9%
65-69 5 1.81  275.8% 2 0.74 270.5% 7 255 274.3%
70-74 6 146 412.1% 2 0.75 265.3% 8 2.21 362.0%
75-79 2 1.63 122.5% - 0.77 0.0% 2 2.41 83.2%
80-84 9 2.65 340.0% 12 1.58 760.8% 21 422 4971%
85-89 - 1.44 0.0% 6 140 429.1% 6 284 2111%

90+ 2 049 410.3% 5 0.99 505.1% 7 148 473.8%
Total 46 2491 184.6% 39 2388 163.3% 85 48.79 174.2%
2006-2007 Experience

Males Females Total

Age Actual Expected  Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/
Group Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths Expected
40-44 - 0.31 0.0% 1 097 102.8% 1 1.28 78.0%
45-49 2 130 154.1% 1 3.04 32.9% 3 4.34 69.2%
50-54 4 4.50 88.9% 6 6.01 99.8% 10 10.51 95.1%
55-59 4 6.28 63.7% 5 6.49 77.0% 9 12.77 70.5%
60-64 5 3.48 143.6% 5 249 201.1% 10 5.97 167.5%
65-69 5 1.95 256.0% 3 0.83 360.8% 8 278 287.3%
70-74 2 1.25 160.1% 4 0.72 555.1% 6 197 304.6%
75-79 3 1.91 157.2% 4 0.97 412.1% 7 288  243.2%
80-84 3 1.84 163.3% 1 1.02 98.5% 4 2.85 140.2%
85-89 4 1.86 215.1% 2 122 163.9% 6 3.08 194.8%

90+ 1 047 214.4% - 0.47 0.0% 1 094 106.7%
Total 33 2515 131.2% 32 2423 132.1% 65 4937 131.6%
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Appendix

Disability Mortality

2007-2008 Experience

State Employees Retirement Fund

Males Females Total

Age Actual Expected  Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/
Group Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths Expected Deaths Deaths Expected
40-44 1 0.27 377.3% 1 0.97 102.8% 2 1.24 161.6%
45-49 1 1.25 79.9% - 2.77 0.0% 1 4.02 24.9%
50-54 2 3.75 53.3% 5 5.73 87.2% 7 9.48 73.8%
55-59 6 6.71 89.4% 4 6.31 63.4% 10 13.02 76.8%
60-64 12 4.01 298.9% 3 2.93 102.3% 15 6.95 215.9%
65-69 5 2.04 245.3% 5 0.93 537.6% 10 297 336.9%
70-74 3 1.64 183.1% 3 0.74 404.7% 6 2.38 252.2%
75-79 4 1.69 237.2% 1 0.96 104.7% 5 2.64 189.3%
80-84 3 1.97 152.2% - 0.81 0.0% 3 2.78 108.0%
85-89 1 1.71 58.5% - 1.42 0.0% 1 3.13 31.9%

90+ - 0.35 0.0% 2 0.72 277.2% 2 1.07 187.5%
Total 38 25.38 149.7% 24 24.29 98.8% 62 49.68 124.8%
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Rule of 90 Retirement

2004-2008 Experience

Age Actual Retirements Expected Retirements Actual/Expected
55 49 88.75 55.2%
56 69 108.80 63.4%
57 100 172.20 58.1%
58 134 209.00 64.1%
59 191 220.60 86.6%
60 165 199.60 82.7%
61 165 211.00 78.2%
62 201 348.50 57.7%
63 104 198.80 52.3%
64 80 157.20 50.9%
Total 1,258 1,914.45 65.7%
2004-2005 Experience
Age Actual Retirements  Expected Retirements  Actual/Expected
55 10 23.00 43.5%
56 14 22.40 62.5%
57 15 41.80 35.9%
58 30 41.80 71.8%
59 31 40.00 77.5%
60 25 35.00 71.4%
61 31 40.25 77.0%
62 49 73.50 66.7%
63 17 37.20 45.7%
64 11 27.60 39.9%
Total 233 382.55 60.9%
2005-2006 Experience
Age Actual Retirements Expected Retirements  Actual/Expected
55 15 22.50 66.7%
56 17 28.20 60.3%
57 21 40.60 51.7%
58 36 54.00 66.7%
59 37 46.80 79.1%
60 31 43.60 71.1%
61 39 46.75 83.4%
62 43 79.00 54.4%
63 24 46.40 51.7%
64 19 37.60 50.5%
Total 282 445.45 63.3%
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Rule of 90 Retirement

2006-2007 Experience

Age Actual Retirements  Expected Retirements  Actual/Expected
55 8 20.25 39.5%
56 17 25.60 66.4%
57 31 44.60 69.5%
58 36 56.60 63.6%
59 67 67.80 98.8%
60 49 51.80 94.6%
61 43 54.50 78.9%
62 67 93.50 71.7%
63 35 54.00 64.8%
64 26 45.20 57.5%

Total 379 513.85 73.8%

2007-2008 Experience

Age Actual Retirements Expected Retirements  Actual/Expected
55 16 23.00 69.6%
56 21 32.60 64.4%
57 33 45.20 73.0%
58 32 56.60 56.5%
59 56 66.00 84.8%
60 60 69.20 86.7%
61 52 69.50 74.8%
62 42 102.50 41.0%
63 28 61.20 45.8%
64 24 46.80 51.3%
Total 364 572.6 63.6%
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Appendix
Non-Rule of 90 Retirement

2004-2008 Experience

Age Actual Retirements Expected Retirements  Actual/Expected
55 262 305.90 85.6%
56 232 279.90 82.9%
57 267 247.90 107.7%
58 206 214.60 96.0%
59 214 172.05 124.4%
60 192 272.50 70.5%
61 230 213.40 107.8%
62 302 415.50 72.7%
63 196 249.20 78.7%
64 164 191.60 85.6%
65 323 477.00 67.7%
66 186 196.20 94.8%
67 96 132.00 72.7%
68 66 91.50 72.1%
69 38 66.90 56.8%
70 46 53.10 86.6%
71 27 120.00 22.5%
Total 3,047 3,699.25 82.4%

2004-2005 Experience

Age Actual Retirements Expected Retirements  Actual/Expected
55 54 74.15 72.8%
56 53 66.40 79.8%
57 58 61.50 94.3%
58 45 47.00 95.7%
59 46 33.05 139.2%
60 42 54.60 76.9%
61 47 50.80 92.5%
62 70 97.50 71.8%
63 38 57.00 66.7%
64 29 39.40 73.6%
65 74 99.00 74.7%
66 30 38.40 78.1%
67 22 29.70 74.1%
68 14 15.90 88.1%
69 9 14.70 61.2%
70 7 12.30 56.9%
71 6 30.00 20.0%
Total 644 821.40 78.4%
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Non-Rule of 90 Retirement

2005-2006 Experience

Actual
Age Retirements Expected Retirements  Actual/Expected
55 61 73.15 83.4%
56 61 70.75 86.2%
57 58 59.95 96.7%
58 57 57.30 99.5%
59 57 42.70 133.5%
60 32 57.80 55.4%
61 50 47.60 105.0%
62 73 112.50 64.9%
63 58 62.00 93.5%
64 41 45.80 89.5%
65 70 110.70 63.2%
66 34 45.60 74.6%
67 21 30.00 70.0%
68 17 24.00 70.8%
69 9 12.30 73.2%
70 14 12.30 113.8%
71 4 34.00 11.8%
Total 717 898.45 79.8%
2006-2007 Experience
Age Actual Retirements Expected Retirements  Actual/Expected
55 73 79.30 92.1%
56 57 69.65 81.8%
57 80 63.75 125.5%
58 54 53.20 101.5%
59 62 48.95 126.7%
60 64 74.90 85.4%
61 64 51.40 124.5%
62 78 98.50 79.2%
63 56 71.00 78.9%
64 42 48.60 86.4%
65 91 125.55 72.5%
66 55 53.10 103.6%
67 29 35.40 81.9%
68 19 25.20 75.4%
69 11 19.50 56.4%
70 12 11.40 105.3%
71 9 29.00 31.0%
Total 856 958.40 89.3%
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Non-Rule of 90 Retirement

2007-2008 Experience

Age Actual Retirements Expected Retirements  Actual/Expected
55 74 79.30 93.3%
56 61 73.10 83.4%
57 71 62.70 113.2%
58 50 57.10 87.6%
59 49 47.35 103.5%
60 54 85.20 63.4%
61 69 63.60 108.5%
62 81 107.00 75.7%
63 44 59.20 74.3%
64 52 57.80 90.0%
65 88 141.75 62.1%
66 67 59.10 113.4%
67 24 36.90 65.0%
68 16 26.40 60.6%
69 9 20.40 44.1%
70 13 17.10 76.0%
7 8 27.00 29.6%
Total 830 1,021.00 81.3%
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Appendix
Appendix
Disability Retirements
2004-2008 Experience
Males Females Total
Age Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/
Group Disabilities  Disabilities  Expected Disabilities  Disabilites  Expected Disabilities Disabilities  Expected
25-29 2 0.55 360.7% 1 0.87 115.4% 3 142  211.2%
30-34 2 0.73 272.7% 1 1.03 96.8% 3 1.77 169.9%
35-39 1 3.90 25.6% 5 5.08 98.5% 6 8.98 66.8%
40-44 2 10.63 18.8% 17 13.93 122.0% 19 24.56 77.4%
45-49 20 22.45 89.1% 28 29.27 95.7% 48 51.72 92.8%
50-54 57 60.74 93.8% 65 67.48 96.3% 122 128.21 95.2%
55-59 96 94.88 101.2% 66 71.18 92.7% 162 166.06 97.6%
60-64 35 59.44 58.9% 33 43.30 76.2% 68 102.74 66.2%
Total 215 253.33 84.9% 216 232.13 93.1% 431 485.46 88.8%
2004-2005 Experience
Males Females Total
Age Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/
Group Disabilities  Disabilities = Expected Disabilities  Disabilites  Expected Disabilities Disabilities  Expected
25-29 - 0.13 0.0% 1 0.20 492.1% 1 0.33 300.8%
30-34 1 0.19 533.3% - 0.27 0.0% 1 046 218.8%
35-39 - 1.00 0.0% - 1.31 0.0% - 2.31 0.0%
40-44 - 2.85 0.0% 4 373  107.3% 4 6.58 60.8%
45-49 8 599 133.5% 10 7.55 132.4% 18 13.54 132.9%
50-54 15 15.60 96.1% 10 16.49 60.6% 25 32.10 77.9%
55-59 16 21.70 73.7% 14 16.55 90.0% 30 37.25 80.5%
60-64 9 12.60 71.4% 9 9.27 97.1% 18 21.87 82.3%
Total 49 60.06 81.6% 48 54.38 88.3% 97 114.44 84.8%
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Disability Retirements

2005-2006 Experience

Males Females Total
Age Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/
Group Disabilities  Disabilities  Expected Disabilities  Disabilites  Expected Disabilities Disabilities Expected
25-29 1 013  746.3% - 0.21 0.0% 1 0.34  293.6%
30-34 1 0.18 553.7% - 0.25 0.0% 1 0.43 231.7%
35-39 - 0.97 0.0% 1 1.26 79.3% 1 2.23 44.9%
40-44 1 2.73 36.6% 6 3.565 169.2% 7 6.28 111.5%
45-49 2 5.64 35.4% 5 7.34 68.2% 7 12.98 53.9%
50-54 19 15.48 122.8% 25 16.84 148.5% 44 32.32 136.2%
55-59 27 23.74 113.7% 19 17.23 110.3% 46 40.97 112.3%
60-64 6 13.90 43.2% 7 9.94 70.4% 13 23.84 54.5%
Total 57 62.78 90.8% 63 56.61 111.3% 120 119.39 100.5%
2006-2007 Experience
Males Females Total
Age Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/
Group Disabilities  Disabilites  Expected Disabilities  Disabilities  Expected Disabilities Disabilities Expected
25-29 1 0.14 709.2% - 0.22 0.0% 1 0.36 276.4%
30-34 - 0.18 0.0% = 0.25 0.0% - 0.43 0.0%
35-39 1 0.96 104.1% 2 1.26 159.0% 3 2.22 135.2%
40-44 1 2.58 38.7% 4 3.42 117.1% 5 6.00 83.3%
45-49 7 5.51 126.9% 8 7.19 111.3% 16 12.70 118.1%
50-54 10 15.09 66.3% 10 17.16 58.3% 20 32.25 62.0%
55-59 25 24.68 101.3% 15 18.91 79.3% 40 43.59 91.8%
60-64 9 15.54 57.9% 3 11.21 26.8% 12 26.75 44 9%
Total 54 64.69 83.5% 42 59.62 70.4% 96 124.31 77.2%
Mercer 69



Experience Study 2004 - 2008 State Employees Retirement Fund

Appendix

Disability Retirements

2007-2008 Experience
Males Females Total
Age Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/
Group Disabilities  Disabilities  Expected Disabilities  Disabilities Expected Disabilities Disabilities  Expected
25-29 - 0.15 0.0% - 0.24 0.0% - 0.39 0.0%
30-34 - 0.18 0.0% 1 0.26 385.4% 1 0.44 225.0%
35-39 - 0.97 0.0% 2 1.25 160.5% 2 2.22 90.0%
40-44 - 2.46 0.0% 3 3.24 92.6% 3 5.70 52.7%
45-49 3 5.30 56.6% 5 7.19 69.5% 8 12.49 64.0%
50-54 13 14.57 89.3% 20 16.98 117.8% 33 31.55 104.6%
55-59 28 2476 113.1% 18 19.49 92.4% 46 4425 104.0%
60-64 1 17.40 63.2% 14 12.88 108.7% 25 30.28 82.6%
Total 55 65.79 83.6% 63 61.53 102.4% 118 127.32 92.7%
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Experience Study 2004 - 2008

Appendix
Terminations

2004-2008 Experience, Service <3 Years

State Employees Retirement Fund

Males Females Total
Age Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/
Group Terminations  Terminations  Expected Terminations  Terminations  Expected Terminations  Terminations Expected
0-1 1,017 1,523.25 66.8% 1,781 2,569.92 69.3% 2,798 4,093.17 68.4%
1-2 1,273 883.40 144.1% 2,267 1,518.00 149.3% 3,540 2,401.40 147.4%
2-3 727 408.69 177.9% 1,278 716.00 178.5% 2,005 1,124.69 178.3%
Total 3,017 2,815.34  107.2% 5,326 4,803.92 110.9% 8,343 7,619.26 109.5%
2004-2005 Experience, Service <3 Years
Males Females Total
Age Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/
Group Terminations  Terminations  Expected Terminations  Terminations  Expected Terminations  Terminations Expected
0-1 252 363.60 69.3% 467 610.56 76.5% 719 974.16 73.8%
1-2 283 159.88 177.0% 496 301.05 164.8% 779 460.93 169.0%
2-3 168 103.41 162.5% 365 185.20 197.1% 533 288.61 184.7%
Total 703 626.89 112.1% 1,328 1,096.81 121.1% 2,031 1,723.70 117.8%
2005-2006 Experience, Service <3 Years
Males Females Total
Age Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/
Group Terminations  Terminations  Expected Terminations  Terminations  Expected Terminations  Terminations Expected
0-1 215 323.10 66.5% 402 580.32 69.3% 617 903.42 68.3%
1-2 301 233.24 129.1% 547 353.85 154.6% 848 587.09 144.4%
2-3 139 72.90 190.7% 274 146.50 187.0% 413 219.40 188.2%
Total 655 629.24 104.1% 1,223 1,080.67 113.2% 1,878 1,709.91 109.8%
2006-2007 Experience, Service <3 Years
Males Females Total
Age Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/
Group Terminations  Terminations  Expected Terminations  Terminations  Expected Terminations  Terminations Expected
01 306 420.75 72.7% 484 727.68 66.5% 790 1,148.43 68.8%
1-2 317 226.24 140.1% 602 404.10 149.0% 919 630.34 145.8%
2-3 220 118.62 185.5% 313 179.10 174.8% 533 297.72 179.0%
Total 843 765.61 110.1% 1,399 1,310.88 106.7% 2,242 2,076.49 108.0%
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Appendix

Terminations

2007-2008 Experience, Service <3 Years

Males Females Total
Age Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/
Group Terminations  Terminations  Expected Terminations  Terminations  Expected Terminations  Terminations Expected
0-1 244 415.80 58.7% 428 651.36 65.7% 672 1,067.16 63.0%
1-2 372 264.04 140.9% 622 459.00 135.5% 994 723.04 137.5%
2-3 200 113.76 175.8% 326 205.20 158.9% 526 318.96 164.9%
Total 816 793.60 102.8% 1,376 1,315.56 104.6% 2192 2,109.16 103.9%
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Experience Study 2004 - 2008

Appendix

Terminations

2004-2008 Experience, Service >3 Years

State Employees Retirement Fund

Males Females Total
Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/
Age Group Terminations  Terminations  Expected Terminations  Terminations  Expected Terminations  Terminations Expected
25-29 335 138.18 242.4% 586 264.50 221.6% 921 402.68 228.7%
30-34 393 179.09 219.4% 629 365.01 172.3% 1,022 544.10 187.8%
35-39 384 212.04 181.1% 565 354.48 159.4% 949 566.51 167.5%
40-44 369 264.86 139.3% 544 456.55 119.2% 913 721.41 126.6%
45-49 373 305.14 122.2% 596 539.43 110.5% 969 844.57 114.7%
50-54 386 303.17 127.3% 594 471.75 125.9% 980 774.92 126.5%
Total 2,240 1,402.47 159.7% 3,514 2,451.72 143.3% 5,754 3,854.19 149.3%
2004-2005 Experience, Service >3 Years
Males Females Total
Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/
Age Group Terminations  Terminations  Expected Terminations  Terminations  Expected Terminations  Terminations Expected
25-29 100 37.48 266.8% 160 69.45 230.4% 260 106.93 243.2%
30-34 98 46.96 208.7% 165 97.91 168.5% 263 144.87 181.5%
35-39 100 56.88 175.8% 124 93.54 132.6% 224 150.41 148.9%
40-44 99 73.75 134.2% 133 126.09 105.5% 232 199.85 116.1%
45-49 98 82.95 118.1% 148 142.87 103.6% 246 225.82 108.9%
50-54 92 78.52 117.2% 144 116.37 123.7% 236 194.89 121.1%
Total 587 376.54 155.9% 874 646.23 135.2% 1,461 1,022.76 142.8%
2005-2006 Experience, Service >3 Years
Males Females Total
Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/
Age Group Terminations  Terminations  Expected Terminations  Terminations  Expected Terminations  Terminations Expected
25-29 84 36.63 229.3% 168 69.17 242.9% 252 105.80 238.2%
30-34 102 46.03 221.6% 193 94.07 205.2% 295 140.09 210.6%
35-39 116 54.23 213.9% 153 92.05 166.2% 269 146.28 183.9%
40-44 101 70.14 144.0% 153 119.40 128.1% 254 189.53 134.0%
45-49 95 78.27 121.4% 149 137.44 108.4% 244 215.71 113.1%
50-54 84 77.85 107.9% 146 119.63 122.0% 230 197.47 116.5%
Total 582 363.14 160.3% 962 631.76 152.3% 1,544 994.90 155.2%
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Experience Study 2004 - 2008

Appendix

Terminations

2006-2007 Experience, Service >3 Years

State Employees Retirement Fund

Males Females Total
Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/
Age Group Terminations  Terminations  Expected Terminations  Terminations  Expected Terminations  Terminations Expected
25-29 71 31.45 225.7% 136 62.34 218.2% 207 93.79 220.7%
30-34 105 42.49 247.1% 137 85.41 160.4% 242 127.90 189.2%
35-39 96 51.54 186.2% 152 86.56 175.6% 248 138.11 179.6%
40-44 95 62.72 151.5% 153 110.00 139.1% 248 172.72 143.6%
45-49 94 73.89 127.2% 167 131.75 119.2% 251 205.64 122.1%
50-54 113 74.88 150.9% 150 119.17 125.9% 263 194.05 135.5%
Total 574 336.98 170.3% 885 595.24 148.7% 1,459 932.22 156.5%
2007-2008 Experience, Service >3 Years
Males Females Total
Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/ Actual Expected Actual/
Age Group Terminations  Terminations  Expected Terminations  Terminations  Expected Terminations  Terminations Expected
25-29 80 32.62 245.3% 122 63.54 192.0% 202 96.16 210.1%
30-34 88 43.61 201.8% 134 87.62 152.9% 222 131.24 169.2%
35-39 72 49.38 145.8% 136 82.32 165.2% 208 131.71 157.9%
40-44 74 58.25 127.0% 105 101.06 103.9% 179 159.31 112.4%
45-49 86 70.03 122.8% 142 127.37 111.5% 228 197.39 115.5%
50-54 97 71.92 134.9% 154 116.58 132.1% 251 188.50 133.2%
Total 497 325.81 152.5% 793 578.50 1371% 1,290 904.31 142.7%
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